..o..oneeducatlon

Free School Meals ‘ - -
Administration : & /
o
¥ .

Handbook

_CAPITA [



Copyright

Free School Meals Administration Handbook/Summer 2020 (3.72)/07-07-2020

© Capita Business Services Ltd 2020. All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be
reproduced, photocopied, stored on a retrieval system, translated or transmitted without the
express written consent of the publisher. Microsoft® and Windows® are either registered

trademarks or trademarks of Microsoft Corporation in the United States and/or other
countries.

www.capita-one.co.uk

Contacting One Application Support

You can log a call at: https://support.capitasoftware.com/

Providing Feedback on Documentation

We always welcome comments and feedback. If you have any comments, feedback or
suggestions please email:

onepublications@capita.co.uk

Please ensure that you include the document name, version and aspect of documentation
on which you are commenting.


http://www.capita-one.co.uk/
https://support.capitasoftware.com/
mailto:onepublications@capita.co.uk

Contents

07| Document Change Control...........coooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicics e 1
02| Citizen Self Service Admin.........ccooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii 5
L0 YT TSRS 5
USING this HANADOOK .......couiiiiiiiiiiee e e 6

03] ManNaging USErS.........cciiiiiiiiiiennessssssssssssssssssssssssesssssnsssssssssssssssnsnnnnsssssssnes 7
CSSP Portal Administration ..........ooo e 7
Citizen Self Service Portal Administrator............cceiiiiiiii e 7
Logging in 10 ONE V4 ONIINE .........uuiiiiiie et e e e e e e e e e sanb e e aaee s 7
Changing @ PAaSSWOIT..........ciiiiiiiii ittt ettt e e st e e e e aabeeeeens 8
FOrgotten PasSSWOId..........ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 9
Logging in to Citizen Portal AdmiN............uviiiiiiii e 10

The Citizen Portal HOME PAQE ....coooooiieeieeee ettt 11
Home | AdMINIStration Page ..........cooiiiiiiiiii e 12
Home | GDPR AdmINIStration Page...........ueeiiiiiiiiiii e 12
Home | Local AULhOFity Page .........uuviiiiiiiiieee et 13
User Management (Local AUNOTITY) .......cooocuiiiiiiie e 13
Viewing User DetailS........coooiiiiiiiie e e 14
Changing a User's email AdAressS ........cooiuiiiiiiiiiie e 14
Resetting @ USer's PAsSSWOrd............cooiiiiiiiiiiie ettt 14

04| General Administration...........cceeeciiiiiiiiiineec e 15
CSSP General AdminiStration...........coiiiiiiiiiiiie e s 15
Introduction to General AdminIStration ......... ..o 15
Portal Configuration .............eiii i 16
Configuring the Site SEettiNGS ....occoiiieeee e 16
Configuring Password SetliNgS........cc.uviiiiiiii i e e e e e e e 16
Configuring ECS SettiNgS ......eeiiiiiiiiiii e e 17
Configuring Application SettiNgS .......coouiiiiiiiii e 18
Configuring Message SettiNgS ........ccuvviiiiiii e 19
Configuring Application Type SetliNgS ........coiiiiiiiiiiie e 20
Configuring Scheduled Task Settings........oocuiiiiiiiii e 20
Template ManagemeENnt ... e 21
Creating @ TEMPIALE ... e e e a e 21
ViIieWINg TemMPIates ... 23
Editing @ TemMPIate ........oooii e 23
Deleting @ TemMPIAte .....cooi e 24

Edit RESOUICES.....oiiiiiiiieee et e e e e e e e e e e e e nreeeeeas 25

Edit RESOUICES.....oi ittt e e e e et e e e e e e e e e re e e e s 25
Editing Resource DeSCrPIONS..........uiiiiiiiiii e 25

Configuring Automatic EMailS.........cocuuiiiiiiiii e 27



1L [T 0= = T 31
INtroduction t0 GDPR ... e e e e e e e e e e e eeaeas 31
GDPR AdMINISTration ........coiiiiieiiiiie ettt e e et e e e st e e e e snbeeeeeanreeeeea 31

Setting Up QUESTIONS ..o e 31
Adding @ NeW QUESTION ....coouiiiiiiii et e e 32
Publishing a Consent Statement ... 33
Adding a New Consent Statement...........coooiiiiiiiiiiii e 33
(O 14 ol OF= T L= RSP 34
Configuring EmMail AISIES ...cooi i e e e 34
Viewing Consent Withdrawals ...........c...oiiiiiiiiii e 35
Viewing Consent HiSTOIY .........oiiiiiiiiie e 36

06| Free School Meals Administration.........ccccceuuciiiiiiiiinieeeeccccc s 37
Introduction to Free School Meals Administration .............cccoocoiiiiiie i 37
Creating @ DUmMmMy Base (FSM)........cuiiiiiiiiii ettt a e 38
Configuring FSM APPlICAtIONS.........ciiiiiiiii e 38
Adding Additional QUESLIONS (FSM)......coiuiiiiiiiie e 39
Editing an Existing Additional QUESTION ...........occueiiiiiiiiie e 40
Configuring Eligible SChooIs (FSM) .......coiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e a e 41

REMOVING BASE GrOUPS ....ceiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt sttt st sane e s 42
Configuring Grants and Benefits Mappings ........ccuiiiiiiiiiiiii e 43
Configuring FSM SetliNgS .....ccooiiiiiiiiie et e e e e e e e 43
Configuring EXcCeption SettiNgS........ocuuiiiiiiiiii e 44
Configuring Portal Status COAEs.........ouuiiiiiiiiiiii e 46
Maintaining StatuS COUES .......ccoiiiiiiiiie e e e e e e e e e e e e e enareaee s 46
[ aToToTa 0] o] 1] (P 46
RST8] o] 13111 1= o S 47
T o1 Y=o S 48
Maintaining Grants and Benefits Claim Codes ..........ccccoeiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 49
Adding @ New Claim STatus .......cooiiiiiiiie e 49
Editing @ Claim StatUus. .......oooie e 50

07| Applications FSM........... s 51

Introduction to FSM AppPliCatioNS .......cooieee e 51
Free School Meals AppPliCationS .........ooeiiiiiiee e 51
Managing FSM APPlCAtIONS ..........uuviiiiee i 52
Searching for @ FSM APPlICAtION .......coiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 52
Reviewing FSM ApplICatioNS ........ooii e 53

08| Making Applications ... 55
CSSP Making ApPlICAtioNS .....oooiiiieee e e e 55
Introduction to Making AppliCations ...........eeiiiiiiee e 55

Creating @n ACCOUNL ......uuiiiie e e e e e e e e e e s e e e e e e s e st e aeeeaeeeseennnrees 56

Logging in to the Citizen Portal............ooo i 59



LT = U o T - - SR 59

Update Data Protection Consent Statement ..., 59
TWO Step VErifiCatiON ........uviiiiiee e a e e 60
HOME PAJE ..ttt et e e b e e 62
N Y oToTe 10 o | S PR 63
Personal DetailS ..........ceoiii e 63
(070] 0] = Yo A 1= 1L SRR 64
Change Email AAArESS ........oiiiiiiiiiiiiie et 66
Change PasSSWOIT. ........cooiiiiiiiiiie ettt e sbn e e sanee s 66
Change of CirCUMSIANCES ........c..uviiiiiii et e e e e e e e st e e e e e e e eennnes 66
TWO Step VErifiCatiON ........uviiiiiee e e e e a e 67
CONSENTE HISTOMY ..o 68
Withdraw CONSENT.......co et e e e e e e e e eeaaee e 69
Y b= 41 RSP RR 69
Yo o 11 o 1= T 0 o 11 o 1RSSR 70
L] AV 7 o o [ = i) =S 71
Making a Free School Meals Application............ooo e 71
Interpreting the Qualifier COUES ........oooiiiiiiiie e 75
MBS SAGES ... 76



Document Change Control

01 I Document Change Control

Date

Summer
2020

Release ‘ Description ‘

3.72

Free School Meal Settings

New column ‘Submit details to Portal Back Office?’ has been
added in FSM Settings. This allows Local Authorities to choose
if the details of a child/carer should be submitted to Portal Back
Office or not for matching when FSM application has a Not
Found or Error result.

For more information see Configuring FSM Settings page 43,
Item 7

Parents/Carers can claim Free School Meals for a school other
than the child’s current school, or select a school where the child
does not have a current school.

See Making a Free School Meals Application on page 71, Iltem 4.

Spring
2020

3.7

Site Logo and Header text

Portal administrators can now configure the site logo and header
text so that they do not get overwritten during upgrades.

See Editing Resource Descriptions on page 25.

Administration | General Administration | Edit Resources

When editing resource descriptions, the Resource Culture now
shows EN or CY depending on which tab is selected.

In order to comply with Welsh regulations, Welsh LAs must
provide versions of all pages of their websites in both English and
Welsh.

For example:
https://www.local-authority.gov.uk/en/CitizenPortal

https://www.local-authority.gov.uk/cy/CitizenPortal

When starting a new registration on Citizen portal, or there is an
update to the GDPR, there is an option to change the language
selection on the GDPR pop-up to display either English or Welsh
so that it can be read in the user's preferred language.

In Citizen Portal the contrast between foreground and
background colors have been checked to ensure they meet
WCAG 2 AA contrast ratio thresholds across all pages.

References to CY-GB will display as CY.

Free School Meals Administration Handbook



Document Change Control

Date Release ‘ Description ‘
September | 3.69.004 Changes have been made to the Find Address functionality
2019 throughout the One Citizen Portal for this hotfix:

= When registering for a Citizen Portal account, a link is
available to the Post Office Postcode Finder website to help
you with your address.

= A full postcode must be used to search for an address.

= Only addresses matching the full postcode are displayed in
the search results.

m If the address you require is not on the LA’s database, a Not
able to find your address? button is available to add the
new address details.

®  You must use the Search button and not the Enter key to
search for an address.

= There is no limit to the number of addresses that are
displayed in the search results list.

See Creating an Account on page 56

See Contact Details on page 64

See Adding a Child on page 70

Summer 3.69 The Secret Question and Answer have been removed from the
2019 Registration, My Account and Forgotten Password processes to

simplify the login process.

A Show button now enables citizens to see their password as
they type.

Validation messages are displayed when the Title, Forename,
Surname or Gender are changed on any of the Personal Details
pages.

The Address Selection process has been improved; users can
now select an address from a known list instead of adding it
manually.

A partial postcode search has been introduced to improve the
Find Address process.
An address can now be found using the Street name.

A validation message is displayed when any of the address
details are changed on any of the Contact Details pages.

The ‘white-space’ has been trimmed on all form
submissions, e.g. “lan” and “lan “. This will prevent
conflicts when matching data.

Free School Meals Administration Handbook


http://www.postoffice.co.uk/postcode-finder

Document Change Control

Date Release Description
Spring 3.68 Carer Date of Birth
2019

A validation check has been introduced to prevent a Carer from
being added that is under 16, e.g. too young to have a National
Insurance number

For more information, see Making a Free School Meals
Application on page 71.

Spring 3.68 Update to Data Protection Consent Statement

2019 If an LA updates its Data Protection Consent Statement, an

additional dialog is displayed when logging on to the Citizen
Portal.

For more information, see GDPR Update on page 59.

Free School Meals Administration Handbook -






Citizen Self Service Admin

02 | Citizen Self Service Admin

Overview

The One Citizen Self Service portal is a secure online gateway provided by the Local Authority
enabling users to apply for the following services:

m 30 Hour Entitlement

m Courses

m Free School Meals

m Two Year Old Funding

m School Places

m Special Educational Needs and Disabilities

= Transport.

These applications are then transferred into One for loading into the appropriate modules:

Citizen Self Service Portal One ‘
30 Hour Entitlement Early Years v4

Courses Training Manager v4

Free School Meals Grants and Benefits v4

Funded Early Education for 2 year olds Early Years v4

School Places Admissions and Transfers v4
Special Educational Needs and Disabilities SEND v4

Transport Transport v4

For local authorities, it enables staff to easily match information supplied via the portal to data
already held in the Capita One database. Local authority staff can interactively match records
and resolve conflicts with people data, removing the need to import and process data manually.

The Citizen Portal Admin functionality is available to Local Authorities in One v4 Online, subject
to a licence and v4 Client permissions. The Citizen Portal Admin enables local authority teams
to view filtered lists of the portal applications and the details of each application.

NOTE: Throughout the Citizen Self Service portal, clicking in a field displays a tooltip containing
information on the selected field. Tooltips are managed via Citizen Portal Admin | Administration |
General Administration | Edit Resources | Resource Configuration Title.

More Information:

Deploying and Configuring the One Citizen Self Service Portal for Local Authorities technical guide,
available from the One Publications website.

Free School Meals Administration Handbook -


https://www.onepublications.com/

Citizen Self Service Admin

Using this Handbook

This handbook is intended for One Administrators at the Local Authority. It describes the
following administration processes performed by the authority:

Administration

m General Administration
Portal Configuration
Template Management
Configurable Question Library
Edit Resources
Cache

m Free School Meals Administration
Additional Questions
Eligible Schools
Grants & Benefits Mapping
Portal Status Codes

GDPR Administration

m Configurable Question Library

m GDPR Consent Statements

m Cache

m GDPR Email Alert Configuration

m GDPR Consent Withdrawals

m GDPR Consent Histories

Local Authority

m View All Applications

m User Management.

At the end of this handbook, there is a section explaining how the parent, carer or guardian
makes an application. For more information, see Introduction to Making Applications on page
55.

- Free School Meals Administration Handbook



Managing Users

03 I Managing Users
CSSP Portal Administration

Citizen Self Service Portal Administrator

In order to be a Citizen Self Service Portal administrator, you must satisfy the following
conditions:

= In One v4 Client:

e be setup as a user.

* have a valid email address.

e belong to a group.

e you need group permissions to be set.
= In One v4 Online:

e your LA must have a Citizen Portal licence key.

More Information:

Deploying and Configuring the One Citizen Self Service Portal for Local Authorities technical guide,
available from the One Publications website.

Logging in to One v4 Online

To log in to One v4 Online, you need to obtain a licence key for the required v4 Online module
from Capita. You must also be set up as a user in One v4 Client.

. Open the Login screen by clicking the link to the One Online web server, set up by your System
Administrator.

| Login

Il you are authorised Lo do so, please log in

Password
Login Change Password

Version No.; 4,351.3.12708
Copyright & 2013 Capita. All rights reserved, worldwide.

Enter your User Name; this is the same as your v4 Client user name.

Enter your Password; this is the same as your v3 password. Passwords are case sensitive. To
change your password, see Changing a Password on page 8.

. Click the Login button to display the Welcome to One page.

Free School Meals Administration Handbook


https://www.onepublications.com/

Managing Users

Welcome to One

Please use the F11 key to enable Full Screen operation of your browser window.

C: B2B:Student

AET Preferences Administration A&T Back Office

Portal Back Office Citizen Portal Admin Prof. Portal Admin

Transport Back Office One Analytics

@ e o] Lozaur

ART Application

Training Manager

Applications

Music Tuition

The Welcome to One page displays the options that are available to you, subject to a licence
being held by your Local Authority and your personal or group permissions.

More Information:

RG_Online_Administration_Login_Logout available from the One Publications website.

Changing a Password
To change your password in v4 Online:

== o

Il you are authorised 1o do sa, please log in

User Mame | |

Passwaord | |

| Legin ! Change Password |

Version No.; 4.351.3,12708
Copyright @ 2013 Capita. All rights reserved, worldwide.

Click the Change Password button on the Login screen to display the Change Password

dialog.

change Password

Old Password

New Password |

Confirm New Password

ok | cancel

On the Change Password dialog, enter your Old Password.

Enter your New Password.

Enter your new password again in the Confirm New Password field.

Click the OK button.

More Information:

RG_Online_Administration_Login_Logout available from the One Publications website.

Free School Meals Administration Handbook



https://www.onepublications.com/
https://www.onepublications.com/

Managing Users

Forgotten Password
If you have entered an incorrect email address or password, an error message is displayed.

Check that you have entered the correct email address.
If you have forgotten your password, it will need to be reset.

‘ B Sitelogo

A Home

There were problems logging you in

+ Email Address/Password is incorrect
Please try again.

Don't have an account? Please register

Email Address.

Portal0s@onetestsmip.co.uk ‘

Password

& | |

Forgotten your password?

To reset a password:
1. Click the Forgotten your password? link to display the Forgotten Password dialog.

# Home —

Forgotten Password
You need to choose a new password to kKeep your account protected.

First we need some information io help us identify your account.

Email Address =

2. Enter your email address, then click the Continue button.

A message is displayed to confirm that a password change was requested.
The Local Authority will send an email, similar to the one below, to the registered email address.

Dcas EEET R

You have chosen 12 reset your passward, to enable you ta login to the

Be cxder o complese this process, vew mos login azain using the mew password vou have chosen

I vou cam sor 2 link below, you may cick on this 1o open vur senvice, otheswise please copy and pasie the ext iate your Inteme browses.

LU ” ” 7 ResetPassword 7.
Kind regards,
Adminisares

IMPORTANT - PLEASE DO XOT REPLY TO THIS EMAIL AS IT MAY NOT GO TO YOUR LOCAL AUTHORITY.
TO CONTACT US, PLEASE SEE THE DETAILS BELOW:

Ceatact Us

3. Click the link in the email to access the Citizen Portal website.

Free School Meals Administration Handbook -



Managing Users

Citizen Portal

# Heeno & logn  [F Regol

Flease enter a new password

Paggwers
g

Confirm Paaawoed

&

Enter your new Password. Passwords are case sensitive.

Enter your new password again in the Confirm Password field.

Click the Submit button. A message confirms that you have successfully changed your
password.

Click the Login button to log in to the Citizen Portal with your new password.

Logging in to Citizen Portal Admin

The Citizen Portal Admin functionality is available in One v4 Online. To use the Citizen Portal
Admin you must have an email address, be set up as a_user and belong to a user group in One
v4. Your System Administrator will have set up the Citizen One Portal licence key and your
permissions via v4 Client | Tools | Permissions | User Group Permissions.

To log in to the One Citizen Self Service Portal Admin:
Log in to v4 Online. For more information see Logging in to One v4 Online on page 7.

Welcome to One

Please use the F11 key to enable Full Screen operation of your browser window.

D D D D

e ] oz

Click the Citizen Portal Admin button to display the Announcements page.

Anncuncements

Advance Notification of system downtime g | All Portal usors should be awase that the system will be offing,

The Announcements page displays only if there are announcements regarding the portal.

3. Click the Continue button to display the Home page.

_ Free School Meals Administration Handbook



Managing Users

The Announcements page is edited via
Administration | General Administration | Edit
Resources | Resource Configuration Title |

Markdown | Text Blocks.

Announcements Placeholder_Title
Announcement Start Date Placeholder_Forename
Announcements End Date Placeholder_Surname

NOTE: If there are no announcements, clicking the Citizen Portal Admin button displays the Home
page.

More Information:

Deploying and Configuring the One Citizen Self Service Portal for Local Authorities technical guide,
available from the One Publications website.

The Citizen Portal Home Page

The Citizen Portal Home page is divided into the following sections:

m Administration — for more information, see the Home | Administration Page section on page
12.

= GDPR Administration — for more information, see the Home | GDPR Administration Page
section on page 12.

m Local Authority — for more information, see the Home | Local Authority Page section on
page 13.

These can be accessed by clicking on the buttons or selecting an option on the navigation bar.

The Citizen Portal header displays the site logo. This is installed by the System Administrator
when installing the Citizen Self Service portal.

|x Sitzloga

Citizen Portal

# Home # Local Authority~  (# Administration =

The Citizen Portal footer displays the following links:

About Contact Us Tenms and Conditions Privacy Notice Cookies Policy

= About — displays information about the local authority. This text is formatted in One v4 Online
via Citizen Portal Admin | Administration | General Administration | Edit Resources |
Markdown | Site Notices_About.

m Contact Us — displays contact details such as address, phone numbers and email address.
This text is formatted in One v4 Online via Citizen Portal Admin | Administration | General
Administration | Edit Resources | Markdown | Site Notices_Contact.

m Terms and Conditions — displays the terms and conditions for using the Citizen Self Service
Portal. This text is formatted in One v4 Online via Citizen Portal Admin | Administration |
General Administration | Edit Resources | Markdown | Site Notices_TAndC.

Free School Meals Administration Handbook -


https://www.onepublications.com/

Managing Users

= Privacy Notice — displays additional information regarding privacy. This text is formatted in
One v4 Online via Citizen Portal Admin | Administration | General Administration | Edit
Resources | Markdown | Site Notices_PrivacyNotice.

m Cookies Policy — displays information regarding the cookies that are placed on the user’s
computer when logging in to the portal. This text is formatted in One v4 Online via Citizen
Portal Admin | Administration | General Administration | Edit Resources | Markdown |
Site Notices_CookiesPolicy.

Home | Administration Page

The Administration page is accessed via v4 Online | Citizen Portal Admin | Home |
Administration.

The Home Administration page enables the following administration processes to be
performed by the local authority:

m Free School Meals Administration
m Home to School Transport Administration
m School Places Administration

m General Administration.

Home | GDPR Administration Page

The GDPR Administration page is accessed via v4 Online | Citizen Portal Admin | Home |
GDPR Administration.

The GDPR Administration tile is only available if permissions have been granted.

The GDPR Administration page enables the following administration processes to be carried
out:

m Configurable Question Library
m GDPR Consent Statements

m Cache

= GDPR Email Alert Configuration
m GDPR Consent Withdrawals

= GDPR Consent Histories

_ Free School Meals Administration Handbook



Managing Users

Home | Local Authority Page

The Local Authority page is accessed v4 Online via Citizen Portal Admin | Home | Local
Authority.

From here the administrator can manage applications and users.

Clicking the View All Applications button displays the Applications browse list. For more
information, refer to the following handbooks:

m Free School Meals Administration Handbook — the section on Introduction to FSM
Applications.

Clicking the User Management button displays the User Management page. For more
information, see User Management (Local Authority) on page 13.

User Management (Local Authority)

The User Management page enables the administrator to view user details and to change their
email address and password.

[ Local Authority

User Management
Enter part of First Name, Surname Or Email Address
<<Previous 1|2 3 4|5 =25 Ned>>

|Email Adaress + First Name & j ils | Action |

. ; 75 &= @mailcom - = View Detalls  Change Email Address | Resel Password
e g e = @Ml cOM - — —— View Details  Change Emall Address | Reset Password
== @mail com = - View Details  Change Email Address | Reset Passwword

i g e e ——_ @Mall.com — View Detalls  Change Email Address | Resel Password

L4 88

=g @mail com - View Defails  Change Email Address | Reset Password

NOTE: If there are any errors reported when changing an email address or password, the record must
be changed in One v3.

Free School Meals Administration Handbook _



Managing Users

Viewing User Details
To view a user’s details:

Select v4 Online | Citizen Portal Admin | Home | Local Authority | User Management to
display the User Management Search dialog.

Enter part of a first name, surname or email address, then click the Search button to display the
list of local users that have registered for the One Citizen Self Service portal.

Click the View Details link to display the View Users Details dialog. Details are displayed for
Claimant, Children and Applications. You cannot make any changes.

. Click the Back button to return to the User Management page.

Changing a User’s email Address
To change a user’s email address:

Select v4 Online | Citizen Portal Admin | Home | Local Authority | User Management to
display the User Management Search dialog.

Enter part of a first name, surname or email address, then click the Search button to display the
list of users that have registered for the One Citizen Self Service portal.

Click the Change Email Address link to display the Confirm Email Update dialog. You are
asked to confirm that you are resetting the email address for the correct account.

Enter the New Email Address.

Confirm the New Email Address.

6. Click the Continue button to return to the User Management page.

Resetting a User’s Password
To reset a user’s password:

Select v4 Online | Citizen Portal Admin | Home | Local Authority | User Management to
display the User Management Search dialog.

Enter part of a first name, surname or email address, then click the Search button to display the
list of users that have registered for the One Citizen Self Service portal.

Click the Reset Password button to display the Confirm Password Reset dialog. You are
asked to confirm that you are resetting the password for the correct account.

. Click the Continue button to return to the User Management page.

_ Free School Meals Administration Handbook



General Administration

04 | General Administration
CSSP General Administration

Introduction to General Administration

The General Administration page is accessed via One v4 Online | Citizen Portal Admin |
Home | Administration.

General Administration

Portal Configuration Template Configurable Edit Resources Edit
Configure the general Management Create, Question Library Set site texts and contents
application settings change, or remove up and manage a

used by the Portal templates used within library of questions to

messages be used in One

Cache See which
data is cached and
clear the cache

modules

The General Administration panel enables you to perform the following tasks:

m Portal Configuration — configure the general application settings used by the portal. For
more information, see the following sections:

Portal Configuration on page 16.

Configuring the Site Settings on page 16.

Configuring Password Settings on page 16.

Confiquring ECS Settings on page 17.

Configuring Application Settings on page 18.

Configuring Message Settings on page 19.

Configuring Application Type Settings on page 20.

Configuring Scheduled Task Settings on page 20.

= Template Management — create, change or remove templates used within the messages.
For more information, see the following sections:

Template Management on page 21.

Creating a Template on page 21.

Viewing Templates on page 23.

Editing a Template on page 23.

Deleting a Template on page 24.

m Configurable Question Library — set up and manage a library of questions to be used in the
One A&T module.

Free School Meals Administration Handbook -



General Administration

m Edit Resources — edit site texts and contents. For more information, see the following
sections:

Edit Resources on page 25.

Editing Resource Descriptions on page 25.

m Cache — see which data is cached and clear the cache. For more information, see the
following section:

‘ Cache on page 29.

Portal Configuration

An Administrator, with the appropriate permissions, can edit the Portal Configuration settings,
thus changing the setup and the behaviour of the Citizen Self Service portal.

The Portal Configuration functionality is accessed via One v4 Online | Citizen Portal Admin |
Administration | General Administration. Click the Portal Configuration button to display the
Site Settings page.

More Information:

Configuring the Site Settings on page 1.

Technical Guide - Deploying and Configuring the One Citizen Self Service Portal for Local
Authorities, available on the One Publications website.

Configuring the Site Settings

The Site Settings pages are accessed via One v4 Online | Citizen Portal Admin |
Administration | General Administration | Portal Configuration. From here you can
configure the following settings:

m Password Settings

m ECS Settings (Eligibility Checking Service)
m Application Settings

m Message Settings

m Application Type Settings

m Scheduled Task Settings

Configuring Password Settings

The Password Settings panel is used to set the security settings applied to users during
registration and login.

To configure the password security settings:

Select One v4 Online | Citizen Portal Admin | Administration | General Administration |
Portal Configuration | Site Settings.

. On the Password Settings panel, enter information into the fields displayed in the following
graphic. Click in a field to display the relevant tooltip.

_ Free School Meals Administration Handbook


https://www.onepublications.com/

General Administration

Password Settings

Configure Securily Setlings

Minimum password 8
length

Maximum passward 15
length

Minirmum digits In 2
password

Minimum number of 1
lower case characters

Minimum number of 1
upper case characters

Forgotten password | 15
check period

Forgotien password | 3
attempts

Locked account forgotten 180
password check period

Click the Save button.

Configuring ECS Settings

The ECS (Eligible Checking Service) Settings panel is used to store the credentials and
information used for connection to the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) online
checking service.

To configure the ECS settings:

Select One v4 Online | Citizen Portal Admin | Administration | General Administration |
Portal Configuration | Site Settings.

On the ECS Settings panel, enter information into the fields displayed in the following graphic.
Click in a field to display the relevant tooltip.

ECS Password
Canfigure the link to the DWP Eligibility Checking Service Update ECS Password
ECS Mock Eliginility Status - B Y e

| Eligible = Test

ECS Mock Error Status

| Success -
e S e
ECS Environment guidance from Capita.

ECS Service URI Override

ECS Local Authority

ECS Service Version Qverride

ECS Username

To change your ECS Password, click the Update ECS Password button to display the Update
ECS Password dialogue.

Enter the new password.

Confirm the new password.

Free School Meals Administration Handbook



3.

General Administration

To view the ECS System Status, click the Test button. An information message is displayed
from the webpage.

Enter the following URL into the ECS Service URI Override field:
https://ecs.education.gov.uk/fsm.lawebservice/20170701/OnlineQueryService.svc

Enter information into ECS Service Version Override only if you have received guidance from
Capita One.

Click the Save button

Reset the Portal application to re-load the changes (either 1IS Reset, or re-cycle the Application
Pool running the Portal application).

Configuring Application Settings

The Application Settings panel stores the settings used when submitting applications via the
Citizen Self Service portal.

To configure the application settings:

Select One v4 Online | Citizen Portal Admin | Administration | General Administration |
Portal Configuration | Site Settings.

On the Application Settings panel, enter information into the fields displayed in the following
graphic. Click in a field to display the relevant tooltip.

Two Year,Qid Funding Application Preflx i i
Application Settings TYE

Configure Application Seitings

[Two.Year Old Funding Flacement Brefixi i e
AdmIsSions, ONINE LIRL & s A S S A R A AR PLA

| =

2:¥ear Old Funding Dummy Base Id (i i s
Free School Meals application prefix =
| Fsm

2¥ear Okl Funding application reference UDF, field name i o

L TYOFAPPREF
Free School Meals dummy base id

| E=m 2 Year Old Funding application second applicant UDF field name
TYQFSECAPP

Transport application prefix

| TRA The current school basegrowp

[]

Transport dummy base id
| mmm Training Manager Schools base group
| mm

fermitted Titles

( i == = Fs ey e = T SEND Dummy Base Id {(Shared with Professional Portal)
| Mr.Mrs,Miss,Ms, Dr,REV,Prof

Fermitted Relationships i

7 e ST o SEND Form Submission Notification Email Addresses
PAM,PAF,5TM,STF,FOM,FOF, FAM, TCH,SWR,OTH

School Place application Permitted Faiths

Click the Save button.

_ Free School Meals Administration Handbook


https://ecs.education.gov.uk/fsm.lawebservice/20170701/OnlineQueryService.svc

General Administration

Configuring Message Settings

The Message Settings panel holds the values used when sending and displaying messages
from the Citizen Self Service portal.

To configure the message settings:

1. Select One v4 Online | Citizen Portal Admin | Administration | General Administration |
Portal Configuration | Site Settings.

2. On the Message Settings panel, enter information into the fields displayed in the following
graphic. Click in a field to display the relevant tooltip.

Message Settings

Configure Message Settings

BT T I'ETETE B el

Fre-conmigured emall address i

2 Year Old Funding Voucher Message Template

Two year old funding voucher

2 ¥ear,0ld. Funding, Ineligible Message Template { |\
Two year old funding help Requested

2Year0ld Funding Move.into arsa VoucherTemplate jyh

Two year old funding voucher moving application

2 Year Cld Funding late moving voucher template

Two year old funding voucher late moving application

SEND Parent/Carer Accept Message Template
SEND - Parent or Carer - Accept Template

SEND Parent/Carer Reject Message Template

SEND - Parent or Carer - Reject Template

SEND Parent/Carer Request Info Message Template

SEND - Parent or Carer - Request Information Template

SEND Young Person Accept Message Template
SEND - Young Person - Accept Template

SEND Young Person Reject Message Template
SEND - Young Person - Reject Template

SEND Young Person Request Info Message Template

SEND - Young Person - Request Information Template

The Portal url

IMPORTANT NOTE: For users of the SEND Portal, The Portal URL field must be populated by the LA
(e.g. http://www.capita-one.co.uk) to enable the citizen to view any portal messages. If this field is not
populated, then when a citizen selects the hyperlink from within a message, an error message is
displayed.

3. Click the Save button.

Free School Meals Administration Handbook -


http://www.capita-one.co.uk/

General Administration

Configuring Application Type Settings

The Application Type Settings panel controls the availability of the panels on the parents,
guardians, carers and young people’s Home page.

To configure the application type settings:

Select One v4 Online | Citizen Portal Admin | Administration | General Administration |
Portal Configuration | Site Settings.

On the Application Type Settings panel toggle the panels ON or OFF as required. Click in a
field to display the relevant tooltip.

Application Type Settings

Configure Application Type Settings

]

Show Admission and Transfer Application Panel

]

Show Free School Meals Application Panel

Show Transport Application Panel

o]

Show TYOF Application Panel

o]

Show Thirty Hour Entitlement Application Panel

o]

Show Training Manager Application Panel

Q

Show SEND Application Panel

Click the Save button.

Configuring Scheduled Task Settings

The Scheduled Task Settings panel is used to control the task that removes old messages
from the One database. Although you can control some options for the Scheduled Task from
here, the task must first be set up in the One v4 Client.

To configure the scheduled task settings:

Select One v4 Online | Citizen Portal Admin | Administration | General Administration |
Portal Configuration | Site Settings.

On the Scheduled Task Settings panel, enter information into the fields displayed in the
following graphic. Click in a field to display the relevant tooltip.

Scheduled Task Setfings

When you wanl messages of a cerlain age to be removed, you can
purge them. To setup automatic purging, just follow the steps below
1. Enter the message age in days e.g. 100 days old 2. Select what
lime of the day you would like system lo purge messages 3. Enable
fhe task

Enler Message Age | 100

Select Time | @ | 00:00

Task Enabled

Click the Save button.

NOTE: These settings only affect the Citizen Self Service portal; they do not affect Scheduled Tasks set

up in One v4 Client.

_ Free School Meals Administration Handbook




o b~ 0N

General Administration

Template Management

The Template Management functionality is accessed via One v4 Online | Citizen Portal
Admin | Administration | General Administration | Template Management. Templates are
used to send notifications to the parent, guardian or carer to provide information regarding their
application, or to inform them that changes have been made to their application.

In Template Management you can create, edit or remove templates stored within the portal.
Placeholders can be inserted into the subject or the body of the template for the following
entities:

= Title

= Forename

m Surname

m Business Phone
= Mobile Phone

= Home Phone.

The placeholders are edited via Administration |

General Administration | Edit Resources | Resource
Configuration Title | Administration.

Title Placeholder_Title
Forename Placeholder_Forename
Surname Placeholder_Surname
Business Phone Placeholder_BusPhone
Mobile Phone Placeholder_Mobile
Home Phone Placeholder_HomePhone

Creating a Template

To create a new template:

. Select One v4 Online | Citizen Portal Admin | Administration | General Administration |

Template Management.

Click the Create Template button to display the Create Template page.
Enter the Template Name.

Enter the Subject of the template.

If you wish to add a placeholder to the subject, click the Add To Body button to change it to
Add To Subject, then choose one of the Insert Placeholder options.

Free School Meals Administration Handbook -



General Administration

£ Administration

Create Template

Template Name

E
Subject
LY
€ Add To Subject Insert Placeholder
Message :
g |dE| B 7 | EEEE|QAE How to Format
Preview

6. Enter your text into the Message box. Alternatively click the Add To Subject button to change it
to Add To Body, then choose one of the Insert Placeholder options.

7. Use the buttons at the top of the Message field to format your message. Your formatted
message is displayed in the Preview field.

The buttons apply Markdown formatting, a text-to-HTML conversion tool for web writers. For
more information, click the How to Format button.

¥ Administration

Create Template

Template Name

E
Subject
L J
+ Add To Body  Insert Placeholder =
Message
g |EE| B 2| EERE|RAS How to Format

# Header #
Dear [$5Title5][$55umamess], ‘E ‘

*ltalic*

Preview

Header

Dear [$5Tle$3][35Sumames$],

laiic

8. Click the Save button to close the page and return to the View Templates page.

_ Free School Meals Administration Handbook



Viewing Templates

To view an existing template:

General Administration

1. Select One v4 Online | Citizen Portal Admin | Administration | General Administration |
Template Management button to display the View Templates page; existing templates are

displayed.

£ Administration

View Templates

Manage all the templates stored

AUTH - Pending

Pending
Authorised

AUTH -Authorised

AUTH - Rejected

2. Click the template name to display the Subject and Message that are to be used in the

message.

View Templates

Manage all the templates stored

Submitted

Subject

AUTH - Pending

Pending % | Submitted

Message

AUTH -Authorised Dear [$5Forenamess|[$3Sumamess),

M If
AUTH - Rejected Your F3M Application has been submitted

IN Progress

Editing a Template

To edit an existing template:

1. Select One v4 Online | Citizen Portal Admin | Administration | General Administration |

Template Management | View Templates.

2. Select the required template then click the Edit button to display the Edit Template dialog.

Free School Meals Administration Handbook



General Administration

Edit Template

Template Name
E Template 1
Subject

¥ [33Forenamess)[ssSumamess]

& Add To Body

Dear [$5TileSS|[$$Surmamess]
Thank yeu for your application form.

Kind Regards
Beds CC

Preview

Dear [$5Tille38][$5Sumames] Thank you for your application form
Kind Regards Beds CC

Insert Placenolder ~

Haw to Format.

3. Edit the required fields; all of the fields on the Edit Template dialog can be edited.

4. Click the Save button.

Deleting a Template

To delete an existing template:

1. Select One v4 Online | Citizen Portal Admin | Administration | General Administration |
Template Management button to display the View Templates page.

£ Administration

View Templates

Manage all the templates stored

AUTH - Pending
Pending
Authorised

AUTH -Authorised

AUTH - Rejected

2. Click the template name to display the Subject and Message that are to be used in the

message.

View Templates

Manage all the templates stored

[sumes
Subject

AUTH -Authorised

AUTH - Rejected

Dear [§5Forenamess][S3Sumamess),

Your FSM Application has been submitted.

IN Progress.

£ Administration

3. Click the Delete button to remove the stored template; you must confirm the deletion.

Free School Meals Administration Handbook



General Administration

Edit Resources

Edit Resources

The Edit Resources functionality is accessed via One v4 Online | Citizen Portal Admin |
Administration | General Administration | Edit Resources. From here you can edit the
contents of the portal. The information in the tooltips is stored in the resource descriptions.

The following Resource Configuration Descriptions can be edited:
Text Resources

m Account

m  Administration

m Admissions

m Citizen Thirty Hours Entitlement
m Consent Resources

m Free School Meals

= Home

m Home Tiles

m Local Authority

m Messaging

m SEND

m Shared

m Training Manager

m Transport

= Two Year Old Funding.
Markdown

m Text Blocks

To find a particular resource description, open one of the Resource Configuration
Descriptions then use the Ctrl + F keys on your keyboard to display the Find dialog. The
entered text is highlighted on the page.

X Find: | | Previous Next | Options ¥ | 31 matches
LoginEmailAddress_Tooltip Please enter the email Edit
address you used when
registering
LoginPassword_Tooltip Enter your password. Edit
Please rememberthisis ———
case sensitive.

NOTE: You may need to search through more than one folder. For example, tooltips can be found in
most of the resource configuration descriptions.

Editing Resource Descriptions

The resource descriptions are individual dialogs that enable you to manage the text that is
available to users in many areas of the Citizen Self Service portal. If a Resource Value is

Free School Meals Administration Handbook -



General Administration

changed via the Edit Resource Title dialog, then the next time a user sees that resource, the

text will be updated to reflect the change.

To edit the resource descriptions:

Select Administration | General Administration | Edit Resources to display the Resource

(United Kingdom) button to display the

Edit Resource Title

Edit Resource Descriplion

Resource Type | Account

Resource Key AccouniManagement_PageTitle

Resource Culture en

Resource Value This is the only editable field.

The following fields are read-only:

1.
Configuration Title page.
Resource Configuration Title
Resource Configuration description
Default Welsh (United Kingdom)
AccountManagement_PageTitle My Account Edit
The default option is English (en). Click the Welsh
Welsh (cy) descriptions.
2. Select an area from the Resource Configuration Description drop-down to display the
Descriptions and Values associated with the resource types.
Resource Configuration Title
Resource Configuration description
Chariusouces ot
Default | Welsh (United Kingdom)
AccountManagement_PageTitle My Account Edﬁ
AddNenPortalChildren_Title Please select children for adding to Portal Eait
Bution_UsePreviousAddress Use previous address. Edit
ChangeMyCircumstancesTitle Change of Gircumstances Edt
Continue_Button_Text Continue Edit
Coukie_Policy_Header Coakie Palicy Edit
3. Click one of the Edit buttons next to a Value to dis

play the Edit Resource Title dialog.

= Resource Type — the name of the resource configuration title.

m Resource Key — the resource database name.
m Resource Culture — en (English) or cy (Welsh)

4. Enter your text in the Resource Value field.

Free School Meals Administration Handbook



General Administration

. Click the Save button to return to the Resource Configuration Title page to continue editing
the resource descriptions.

Site Logo and Header text

Portal administrators can now configure the site logo and header text in this area so that they do
not get overwritten during upgrades.

To edit the resource descriptions:

Select Administration from the Resource Configuration Description drop-down.

Resource Configuration Title

Resource Configuration description

Administration

Select CitizenPortal_HeaderText and click the Edit button to display the Edit Resource Title
dialog. Enter a Resource Value as required, eg: Citizen Portal.

Name Value

CitizenPortal_HeaderText Citizen Portal Edit

Click the Save button to return to the Resource Configuration Title page.

Select CitizenPortal_SiteLogo and click the Edit button to display the Edit Resource Title
dialog. Enter a description of the logo in the Resource Value field, eg: Site Logo.

Name Value

CitizenPortal_5Sitelogo Site logo Edit

5. Click the Save button to return to the Resource Configuration Title page.
6. Select CitizenPortal_SiteLogo_URL and click the Edit button to display the Edit Resource

Title dialog. Enter the URL for the location of the logo, eg: ~/Images/logo_sml.png.

Name Value

CitizenPortal_SiteLogo_Url ~/Images/logo_sml.png Edit

. Click the Save button to return to the Resource Configuration Title page.

Configuring Automatic Emails

Portal administrators can now configure the text included with automatic emails, sent in
response to the following actions in both the One Citizen Portal and the One Professional Portal:

User indicates that they have forgotten their password
User changes their password
User changes their email address

Administrator resets a user's password (system sends forgotten password email to user).

Free School Meals Administration Handbook



General Administration

Administrator changes a user's email address (system sends a changed email address
confirmation to user).

Note: Different text can be configured for the One Citizen Portal and the One Professional Portal
versions of these emails.

This text can be configured by the portal administrator via Citizen Portal Administration |
Administration | Edit Resources | Resource Configuration Title | Text Resources |
Account. Default text has been automatically configured for each.

To configure the subject lines for the different email types, type emailsubject into the Search
box to filter the resource list to display the new configurable email subject items.

Site logo
5] Stte Jog

Citizen Portal

# Home (& Administration = ¢ Sign Out

& Administration ]

Resource Configuration Title

Resource Configuration description

Account

T | emailsubjecy x

Default  Welsh (United Kingdom)

Name Value

EmailSubject_EmailAddress_Changed Change of email address - Citizen Portal Eiit

EmailSubject_Password_Changed Change of passward - Citizen Portal St

EmailSubject_Password_Forget Password Reset - Citizen Portal Edit

EmailSubject_Registration Citizen Portal activation o

To configure the contents for the different email types, select Citizen Portal Administration |
Administration | Edit Site Texts | Resource Configuration Title | Markdown | Text Blocks.
Default text has been automatically configured for each.

Type email_ into the Search box to filter the list to display the new configurable content items for
the different email types.

Citizen Portal

# Home z - o

& Administration

Resource Configuration Title

Resource Configuration description

Kind Regards, Portal Administrator

Important - Please do not reply to this email as this ac

_ Free School Meals Administration Handbook



General Administration

The configurable text block resource names are:
Email_EmailAddress_Changed
Email_Password Changed
Email_Password_Forget

Email_Registration

Cache

The cache is a temporary storage area used to speed up the retrieval of system information.
The One system caches information that can take a long time to retrieve or require a large
amount of memory. Sometimes issues can occur if the cached data is not updated when new
data is entered into One. For example, a new transfer group has been added in One, but is not
displaying in the Citizen portal. Clearing the cache forces a data refresh and displays the new
data as expected.

The Cache page enables you to see which data is cached; cached data can be cleared from the
system.

To clear the cache:
1. Select Administration | General Administration | Cache to display the list of cached items.

£+ Administration

Cache
Key Expires
CachedApplicationServerRepository_GetTranferGrouplnfo_78 13:48:01

Clear Cache

2. Click the Clear Cache button to remove the list of cached items. Cached items cannot be
deleted individually.

3. Click the Save button.

Free School Meals Administration Handbook -






GDPR

05 I GDPR

Introduction to GDPR
GDPR Administration

The GDPR Administration page is accessed via v4 Online | Citizen Portal Admin | Home |
GDPR Administration.

£+ GDPR Administration

Click on the tiles shown below to manage GDPR.

Configurable GDPR Consent Cache ‘GDPR Email Alert

Question Library Statements SRS ‘Configuration

Set up and manage a Manage the cached and clear the ‘Configure the email

library of questions to publication of different cache ‘addresses to be

be used in One: versions of the GDPR notified when a

modules Consent Statement. Citizen withdraws.
consent.

GDPR Consent GDPR Consent
Withdrawals Histories

View details of people View the consents
who have withheld or that a user has
withdrawn GDPR agreed to.
consent.

You can only access the GDPR Administration area if you have Read-Write permission for the
GDPR Administration business process as shown in the following graphic:

|B Save

Main Business | FFERYeRTe - |
Processes
Name Read Read-Write Read-Write-Delete Deny

Citizen Portal

Administration

Free School Meals
GDPR Administration

Portal Admin Access
Thirty Hour Entitlement User

Tranzport

User Management

Permissions are set up in the v4 Client via Tools | Permissions.

Setting Up Questions

The Configurable Questions Library page enables you to set up the questions to be included
in consent statements. Consent statements are used to request agreement from a citizen to hold
and process their personal data.

The page is accessed via GDPR Administration | Configurable Question Library.

Free School Meals Administration Handbook



GDPR

Configurable Questions Library

e application permissions to use this functionality.

on. This will improve any later analysis of answers (such as may be undertaken with One Analytics )

& | GDPR Consent Statement
GDPR Consent Statement
Consent Agreement Text - Statement Text

| agree to the above usage policy *GDPR Consent Statement March 2018* Lorem ipsum dolor sit am
et, consectetur adipiscing elit. Phasellus eget finibus mi. Etiam sollicit
udin laoreet negue, id laoreet ipsum iaculis sed. Suspendisse

Rwy'n cytuno &' polisi defnydd uchod

*GDPR Consent Statement (Welsh) March 2018* Lorem ipsum dol
or eistedd amet, adipiscing elit consectetur. Mae fiiniau fy Tempus ris
us sem. Etiam sollicitudin laoreet disgwylir, id laoreet Rhannwch.

| agree to the above usage policy *GDPR Consent Statement March (vV2) 2018** ————— *fersion 2**
——— Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet, consectetur adipiscing elit. Pha
sellus eget finibus mi. Etiam sollicitudin laoree...

Rwy'n cytuno &' polisi defnydd uchod

*GDPR Consent Statement (Welsh) March (V2) 2018** ——— *F
ersiwn 2** ——— Lorem ipsum dolor eistedd amet, adipiscing elit ¢
onsectetur. Mae ffiniau fy Tempus risus sem. Etiam s...

Active?

Yes

£+ Administration

This facility allows you to set up and manage a library of questions to be used in One modules which have been developed fo allow applicants to be asked an additional
set of questions. Questions from this library can be placed as required onto pages which will be displayed within applications in Citizens Portal. You must have appropriat

It is recommended that you do not change the meaning of a question once it has been used - it is befter practice to make a question inactive and to create a new questi

Preview (English)

Preview (Welsh)

Preview (English)

Preview (Welsh)

Action

Edit

I

Edit

Adding a New Question

You can add a new question and save it in the Configurable Questions Library. The text can be

previewed to see how it will be displayed to a user.

1. Select GDPR Administration | Configurable Question Library to display the Configurable

Questions Library page.

2. Ensure that GDPR Consent Statement is selected from the drop-down.

3. Click the Add new tick box question button to display the Tick Box Question Editor window.

Tick Box Question Editor

English Welsh

Statement Text: FIEIEIE Y

Preview
Consent Agreement Vs P
Text:
Make this question No
active:

led= Haw 1o Format CEEIEIRE R AR

®
el

How to Format

Close

4. Enter the Statement Text (in either English or Welsh). This text is presented to the Citizen

portal user and comprises the Consent Statement.

Free School Meals Administration Handbook



GDPR

5. Enter the Consent Agreement Text (in either English or Welsh), This is the question text that is
presented to the user with a tick box asking them to agree that their personal data is held in
accordance with the contents of the Consent Statement.

If required, click the Make this question active button.
If required, click the Preview (English) or Preview (Welsh) button.
Click the Save button.

Publishing a Consent Statement

The GDPR Consent Statement Schedule enables you to view the details of published consent
statements, schedule a new statement or delete a scheduled statement that has not yet been
published.

Adding a New Consent Statement
To add a new statement, select a single question from the Configurable Questions Library.

1. Select GDPR Administration | GDPR Consent Statements to display the GDPR Consent
Statement Schedule page.

& GDPR Administration

GDPR Consent Statement Schedule

Publication Version

Statement Text Scheduled By = Date % Number Action
**GDPR Consent Statement April 2018** Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet, consectetur adipiscing = NEILH 01/04/2018 11
elit. Phasellus eget finibus mi. Etiam sollicitudin laoreet neque, id laoreet ipsum iaculis sed | 09/03/2018 14:16 00:01

. Suspendisse vestibulum, nisl non volutpat ullamcorper, lacus risus sagittis enim, nec com

modo libero dolor sed ...  Show more

**GDPR Consent Statement March (V2) 2018™ ---------- "Version 2** - Lorem ipsum d NEILH 09/03/2018 10
olor sit amet, consectetur adipiscing elit. Phasellus eget finibus mi. Etiam sollicitudin laore ~ 09/03/2018 14:19 14:20

et neque, id laoreet ipsum faculis sed. Suspendisse vestibulum, nisl nan volutpat ullamcorp

er, lacus ... Show more

**GDPR Consent Statement March 2018 Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet, consectetur adipiscin =~ NEILH 09/03/2018 9
g elit. Phasellus eget finibus mi. Etiam sollicitudin lacreet neque, id laoreet ipsum iaculis s 09/03/2018 13:30 13:35

ed. Suspendisse vestibulum, nisl non volutpat ullamcorper, lacus risus sagittis enim, nec co

mmodo libero dolor sed Show more

**GDPR Consent Statement March 2018** Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet, consectetur adipiscin =~ NEILH 09/03/2018 8
g elit. Phasellus eget finibus mi. Etiam sollicitudin laoreet neque, id laoreet ipsum faculis s 09/03/2018 12:37 13:00

ed. Suspendisse vestibulum, nisl non volutpat ullamcorper, lacus risus sagittis enim, nec co

mmodo libero dolor sed Show more

**GDPR Consent Statement March 2018™ Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet, consectetur adipiscin =~ NEILH 09/03/2018 7
g elit. Phasellus eget finibus mi. Etiam sollicitudin laoreet neque, id laoreet ipsum iaculis s 09/03/2018 12:36 12:55

ed. Suspendisse vestibulum, nisl non volutpat ullamcorper, lacus risus sagittis enim, nec co

mmado libero dolor sed ...  Show more

2. Click the Add New button to display a list of consent statements that have been stored in the
question library.

Free School Meals Administration Handbook -



GDPR

¥ GDPR Administration

Schedule Consent Statement

Created / Last Edited By
Statement Text +

“*GDPR Consent Statement March (V2) 2018™ ---------- **Version 2% ---
us eget finibus mi. Etiam sollicitudin laoreet neque, id laoreet ipsum iaculis sed. Suspendisse vestibulum, nisl non volutpat ullamcorper, lac | 09/03/2018 14:18

---- Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet, consectetur adipiscing elit. Phasell | NEILH
us ... Show maore

““GDPR Cansent Statement April 2018 Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet, consectetur adipiscing elit. Phasellus eget finibus mi. Etiam sallicitudin | NEILH
laoreet neque, id laorest ipsum iaculis sed. Suspendisse vestibulum, nist non velutpat ullamcorper, lacus risus sagittis enim, nec commodol | 09/03/2018 12:25

ibero dolor sed ... Show more

““GDPR Consent Statement March 2018" Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet, consectetur adipiscing elit. Phasellus eget finibus mi. Etiam soliicitudi | NEILH
n laoreet neque, id laoreet ipsum faculis sed. Suspendisse vestibulum, nisl non volutpat ullamcorper, lacus risus sagittis enim, nec commod | 09/03/2018 12:21

o libero dolor sed ...  Show more

# Nithiya English Question2 # “Those an equal point no years do**. “Depend warmth fat but her but played. Shy and subjects wondered trif | CITIZENADMIN
ling pleasant. Prudent cordial comfort do no on colonel® as assured chicken. Smart mrs day which begin. Snug do sold mr it if such. Termina | 05/03/2018 14:41

ted uncommenly atat... Show more
# Nithiya Questiont English # [[Image Text](https://lh3.googleusercontent.com/ivkh1XbgLv¥5feadflEnOdras0tts_KuiZzE8Yp8EWaRIGVLAT | CITIZENADMINT

uh0jSphHFARSIo=h900) > > > On no twenty spring of in esteem spirit likely estate. Continue new you dedared differad learning bringing hon | 05/03/2018 14:38

oured. At mean mind so upon... Show more

Publish Date Publish Time (HH:mm)
15/ 03/ 2018 [x] 00:00

=] 1

Select the radio button adjacent to the required statement and click the Save button.

Clearing Cache
To view cached data and clear it:
Select GDPR Administration | Cache to display the Cache page.

L& Administration

Cache
Key Expires
CachedApplicationServerRepository_GetModules 16:49:16
ConsentRepository_GetCurrentConsent 16:02:02

Clear Cache

If required, click the Clear Cache button.

Configuring Email Alerts

To set up a list of email addresses that will receive a notification when a user withdraws GDPR
consent:

Select GDPR Administration | GDPR Email Alert Configuration to display the GDPR Email
Alert Configuration page.

Free School Meals Administration Handbook



4.

£ GDPR Administration

GDPR Email Alert Configuration

This field can be filled with a list of email addresses separated by semi-colons (7). When a user withdraws consent the addresses will receive a notification

Notification Email Addresses

portald1@or p.co.uk;portalo2@or p.co.uk;portal03@onetestsmip.co.uk

saved Emals

Enter the required Notification Email Addresses, separated with a semi-colon.

If required, click the Send Test Email button to send a test email to each address.

Click the Save button.

Viewing Consent Withdrawals

GDPR

You can view a list of those who have withheld or withdrawn consent. You can view details of

any associated children and mark the record as having been actioned.

Select GDPR Administration | GDPR Consent Withdrawals to display a list of people who

have withheld or withdrawn GDPR consent.

If required, enter search criteria and click the Search button to display matching records.

& GDPR Administration

GDPR consent withdrawals

View details of people who have withheld or withdrawn GDPR consent

nel m

2 Records found
Consent
Public  Name One Date of EmailAddress & OneLine Withdrawal Action taken | Action taken Action
Userld % Personld Birth Address Children Date ~ on% by
10063 Neil portal19@onetestsmtp.co.uk No 09/03/2018 09/03/2018 Clara Action already
Children 13:47 14:00 Penneington taken
12, Greyfriars, BEDFORD,
Simshire, MK40 1HJ
8249 Neil 25/12/1976 portal19@onetestsmtp.co.uk 1 Child 09/03/2018 S
13:20

12, Greyfriars, BEDFORD,
Simshire, MK40 1HJ

E I's Children
PortalStudentld Name OnePersonid
15308 Ruth Hall

Cancel

If required, click the Mark Actioned button to update the Action status.

Free School Meals Administration Handbook

If required, click the Children link to display details of children associated with this person.



GDPR

Viewing Consent History
To view a history of when a user has agreed or withdrawn consent:

1. Select GDPR Administration | GDPR Consent Histories to display the GDPR Consent
History page.

GDPR Consent History

Please search for a Citizen Portal Account Holder. Once an account is selected a list of their GDPR consents will be shown.

Enter name, email or id of user. m

2. Enter search criteria and click the Search button to display a history of consents for each
person.

GDPR Consent History

Please search for a Citizen Portal Account Holder. Once an account is selected a list of their GDPR consents will be shown.

nel m

Name Email Address Userid Action Action On

Neil F portal19@onetestsmtp co uk 8249 Consent Withdrawn 09/03/2018 13:20118
Neil F portal19@onetestsmtp co uk 10068 Consent Withdrawn 09/03/2018 13:47:28
Neil b portal19@onetestsmtp co uk 10070 Consented 09/03/2018 14:25°38

3. If required, click a Name in the list to display the Consent History for User panel.

GDPR Consent History

Please search for a Citizen Portal Account Holder. Once an account is selected a list of their GDPR consents will be shown.

nel m

Name Email Address Userlid Action Action On

Neil portal19@onetestsmtp.co.uk 8249 Consent Withdrawn 00/03/2018 13:20:18
Neil portal19@onetestsmtp.co.uk 10068 Consent Withdrawn 09/03/2018 13:47:28
Neil & portal19@onetestsmtp.co.uk 10070 Consented 08/03/2018 14:25:38

Consent History for User

Forename Surname User Id Email Address Address.
Neil - 10070 portal19@onetestsmtp.co.uk 12, Greyfriars, BEDFORD, Simshire, MK40 1HJ
Consent Consent
GDPR Consent Statement Action Action On Version Published Date
GDPR Consent Statement March (V2) 2018 Consented 09/03/2018 10 09/03/2018
14:25:38 14:20:00
Version 2
Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet, consectetur adipiscing elit. Phasellus eget finibus mi. Etiam
sallicitudin laoreet neque, id laoreet ipsum iaculis sed. Suspendisse vestibulum, nisl nan volutpat
ullamcorper, lacus ...
View full statement
GDPR Consent Statement March 2018 Consented 09/03/2018 9 09/03/2018
13:48:53 13:35:00

Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet, consectetur adipiscing elit. Phasellus eget finibus mi. Etiam
sollicitudin laoreet neque, id laoreet ipsum faculis sed. Suspendisse vestibulum, nisl non volutpat
ullamcorper, lacus risus sagittis enim, nec commodo libero dolor sed ...

View full statement

Free School Meals Administration Handbook



Free School Meals Administration

06 | Free School Meals Administration

Introduction to Free School Meals Administration

Access to the Free School Meals Administration page is via v4 Online | Citizen Portal
Admin | Home | Administration | Free School Meals Administration.

| Sitelogo

Citizen Portal

# Home # Local Authority> [ Administration ~

£+ Administration

Free School Meals Administration

Additional Questions Configure Eligible Schools Configure the: Grants and Benefits mapping Portal Status Godes Configure
the additional questions asked schools that users are able to Configure the field mappings
during Free School Meal select during Free School Meal when importing a claim info
appiications applications Grants and Benefits

Parents, guardians and carers can apply for free school meals, with instant feedback as to their
eligibility from the Eligibility Checking Service. Applications are loaded into the Grants &
Benefits module for processing and batch checking.

Free School Meals (FSM) applications are made via the Citizen Self Service portal, and
imported into One. Students and parents (carers and guardians) are matched via the Portal
Back Office functionality. The applications are then loaded into One.

FSM applications are imported using the same method as One B2B:Student. Before this import
process can begin, a dummy base must be created as a B2B Student Base. This can be done
via One v4 Client | Focus | Bases | Base Definition or One v4 Online | Bases.

After a dummy base has been created a user is mapped to the dummy base. The User_ID is
used to identify that a record has been received from the Citizen Self Service portal.

The following settings must also be configured to enable Free School Meals applications to be
made on the Citizen Self Service portal and subsequently processed in One:

= Additional Questions — configure the additional questions asked during Free School Meal
applications.

m Eligible Schools — configure the schools that users are able to select during Free School
Meal applications.

m Grants and Benefits Mapping — configure the field mappings when importing a claim into
Grants & Benefits.

= Portal Status Codes — configure the display values and messages that are received by the
user when updates occur to their application.

For information on how parents, carers and guardians make their free school meals applications
via the Citizen Self Service portal see Making a Free School Meals Application on page 71.

Free School Meals Administration Handbook



Free School Meals Administration

Creating a Dummy Base (FSM)

To import FSM applications from the Citizen Self Service portal, a dummy base must be created
as a B2B:Student Base and a user must be mapped to the dummy base to identify that a record
has been received from the Citizen Self-service portal.

The User_ID is used to update the Last Updated field in the relevant area of One, identifying
that the record was sourced from the Citizen Self-service portal.

The dummy base should have been set up by the One Administrator for the User_ID set up for
processing FSM applications.

More Information:

Creating ‘Dummy’ Bases topic in the Deploying and Configuring the One Citizen Self Service Portal for
Local Authorities technical guide, available from the One Publications website via the Technical link.

Configuring FSM Applications

The following settings must be configured to enable Free School Meals applications to be made
via the Citizen Self Service portal and subsequently processed in One:

m Additional Questions. For more information, see Adding Additional Questions (FSM) on
page 40.

m Eligible Schools. For more information, see Confiquring Eligible Schools (FSM) on page 41.

m Grants and Benefits Mappings. For more information, see Confiquring Grants and Benefits
Mappings on page 43.

m Portal Status Codes. For more information, see Confiquring Portal Status Codes on page
46.

x| Stelogo

Citizen Portal

# Home # Local Authority>  [# Administration ~

£+ Administration

Free School Meals Administration

Additional Questions Configure Eligible Schools Configure the: Grants and Benefits mapping Portal Status Codes Configure

the additional questions asked schools that users are able to Configure the field mappings the display values, and

during Free School Meal select during Free School Meal when importing a claim info messages, that are received by

appiications applications Grants and Benefits the user when updates occur to
their application

_ Free School Meals Administration Handbook



Free School Meals Administration

Adding Additional Questions (FSM)

As part of the Free School Meals application process, additional questions can be set by the
local authority. It is not mandatory to configure additional questions. However, any questions

configured here are mandatory and must be answered by the applicant before the application
can be continued.

When the parent, carer or guardian makes a Free School Meals application, they will see the
additional questions as Step 3 Additional Information.

CAPITA | B Citizen Portal

# Home & My Account O Sign Out

| Y1 Free School Meals w
Additional Information

Are you employed?

To configure additional questions:

1. Select One v4 Online | Citizen Portal Admin | Home | Administration | Free School Meals
Administration.

2. Click the Additional Questions button to display the Setup Additional Questions page;
existing questions are displayed in number order.

Setup Additional Questions
Question Order Question 1o ask (he user Answer Type Lookup for drogdown kst
1 Are you employed? Boolean (true/fatse)
It you have previously applied for FSM, what date did you made the application?  Date

2

a Fiease select ihe status of your apphcaton? Dropdawn list 1183
4 How many children do you have? Integer

5

Flease provide us with any further information 1o suppart your application String

Add Question

3. Click the Add Question button to display the Additional Questions Form dialog.

Additional Questions form
Answer Type
Flease select an answer type
Question to ask the user
Question Order
0
Close Complete

4. Select an Answer Type. If you select the Dropdown list option, the Lookup for drop down
list field is displayed. Enter the Table_ID from One v4 Client | Tools | Administration |
Lookups.

Enter your required text in the Question to ask the user field.
Enter the Question Order number.

Free School Meals Administration Handbook -



Free School Meals Administration

If you enter a number that has already been assigned to a question, this produces a duplicate
number; therefore, you must edit the numbers of the subsequent questions.

Click the Complete button to return to the Setup Additional Questions page.

'The Answer Types are edited via General Administration | Edit
Resources | Resource Configuration Title | Administration.
String AnswerType_String

Date AnswerType_Date

Email AnswerType_Email

Decimal AnswerType_Decimal

Drop-down list AnswerType_DropDown

Boolean AnswerType_Boolean

Integer AnswerType_Interger

Editing an Existing Additional Question

To edit an existing additional question:

Select One v4 Online | Citizen Portal Admin | Home | Administration | Free School Meals
Administration.

Click the Additional Questions button to display the Setup Additional Questions page;
existing questions are displayed in number order.

Click the question to edit to display the completed Additional Questions Form.

Additional Questions form
Answer Type
Dropdown list

Lookup for dropdown list
1183

Question to ask the user

Flease select the stalus of your application?

CQuestion Order

3

Make the required changes; all of the fields can be edited.

Click the Complete button.

_ Free School Meals Administration Handbook



Free School Meals Administration

Configuring Eligible Schools (FSM)

Not all schools are supported by the local authority for Free School Meals. The Eligible
Schools option enables your local authority to configure base groups, containing bases that can
be selected by the Citizen Self Service portal user when applying for Free School Meals for their
child.

Configuring the base groups means that the user is informed directly whether the school they
have selected is eligible for free school meals or not.

Bases are allocated to base groups via One v4 Online | Bases | Base Groups.
To configure the eligible schools:

. Select One v4 Online | Citizen Portal Admin | Home | Administration | Free School Meals
Administration.

. Click the Eligible Schools button to display the Configure FSM Schools page.

Configure FSM Schools

Setup the list of schools that are supported by the LA for Free School Meals.

Please choose a base group 1o be added to the FSM supported or not supported list

| SRS R
{ FSM Greater than 24 |:|
i FSM Less than 24

FSM supported Base Groups FSM not supported Base Groups
Base B BASEG

[ ancel |

. To add a base group to the supported list, highlight the base group, then click the Add button to
move it to the FSM supported Base Groups list.

. To add the base group to the non-supported base group list, highlight the base group, then click
the Add to not Supported button to move it to the FSM not supported Base Groups list.

. Click the Save button.

Clicking the Remove button under the FSM supported Base Groups and FSM not supported
Base Groups lists returns the base group to the base group chooser.

When the parent, carer or guardian makes a Free School Meals application, they will see if their
application is eligible as Step 6 Eligibility Results.

Free School Meals Administration Handbook -



1.

Free School Meals Administration

CAPITA | [

# Home

Eligibility Results

Eligibility Result
The check for Free School Meals eligibility has confirmed that you are eligible.

Application Reference for your information:
H A : FSM-1310-XASHEJFO

please contact us at

Citizen Portal

{1 Free School Meals

Step 1 Step 2 Step 3 Step 4 Step §
Step 6

The application reference above will help us with enquirles - please store It somewhere safe. If
you have any further enquiries about your application or would like to take any further action

The text for the above page is edited via General Administration | Edit
Resources | Resource Configuration Title | Markdown | Text

Blocks.
Eligibility Result heading EligibilityResult
The check for...... EligibleFSM

Application Reference for.....

ApplicationReferenceText

The application reference......

EligibilityStatusFurtherinformation

Invalid Eligibility Result heading

InvalidEligibilityResults

The check for...(not eligible)

EligibleNotFound

Removing Base Groups

To remove a base group from the FSM supported Base Groups or FSM not supported Base

Groups list:

Select One v4 Online | Citizen Portal Admin | Home | Administration | Free School Meals
Administration | Eligible Schools to display the Configure FSM Schools page.

Configure FSM Schools

Setup the list of schools that are supported by the LA for Free School Meals.

Please choose a base group 1o be added to the FSM supported or not supported list

IFsM 515% =
i FSM Greater than 24 |;|
{ FSM Less than 24

FSM supported Base Groups FSM not supported Base Groups
Base B BASEG

Free School Meals Administration Handbook



Free School Meals Administration

2. Toremove a base group from the supported base group list, highlight the base group then click
the Remove button to move the base group to the base group chooser list.

3. Toremove a base group from the not supported base group list, highlight the base group then
click the Remove button to move the base group to the base group chooser list.

4. Click the Save button.

Configuring Grants and Benefits Mappings

When importing Free School Meals (FSM) applications from the Citizen Self Service portal to
the v4 Grants and Benefits module, mappings for certain values are required in order to identify
certain conditions, authorisation or claim status values.

These mappings enable local authority users to configure the outcomes from the Department of
Work and Pensions (DWP) Eligibility Checking Service (ECS).

There are two types of configuration:
m FSM Settings — configuration of results from the DWP Eligibility Check.

m Exception Settings — configuration of a claim status to be used when loading the claim into
One, when an exception occurs.

The Grants and Benefits mappings are configured via One v4 Online | Citizen Portal Admin |
Home | Administration | Free School Meals Administration | Grants and Benefits Mapping.

Configuring FSM Settings

After a claim is submitted via the portal, the ECS check is run with the DWP. Once the check is
returned, a claim record is created in One that can be managed within the Grants and Benefits
module. The FSM Settings page enables you to configure the default claim properties for the
records created in One based on the outcome of the ECS check.

There are three Eligibility Checking Outcomes to be configured:
= Eligible

= Not Found

m Error.

To configure the FSM Settings:

1. Select One v4 Online | Citizen Portal Admin | Home | Administration | Free School Meals
Administration | Grants and Benefits Mapping to display the FSM Settings page.

FSM Settings Exception Settings

FSM Settings

Submit

Use details to
Eligibility Default Portal
Checking Active Fund Authorisation Back
QOutcomes Category Item Fund Dates Claim Status Status Office?
Eligible Free School Meals|v| |General Free School Mealv| FSMACC  Yes|v|  Draft Application [v| |Authorised|v| |Yes|v]
Not Found Free School Meals v| General Free School Meal| v| FSMACC  Yes|w|  Current \~v| Authorised v| No |v|
Error Free School Meals|v] General Free School Meal[v| FSMACC  Yes[w|  Current [v] |Authorised[v| Yes|v|

Cancel Save

Free School Meals Administration Handbook _



Free School Meals Administration

NOTE: The selections in the above graphic and the steps below are examples. Each LA can configure
its own FSM settings.

For the required Eligibility Checking Outcome, select Free School Meals from the Category
drop-down.

Select General Free School Meals from the Item drop-down.
The Active Fund field defaults to FSMACC.

. Select the Use Default Fund Dates option.

5. Select a Claim Status. The Claim Status options are populated via v4 Client | Tools |

Administration | Lookup Codes | Table_ID 0312.

Select the Authorisation Status. These are system generated codes and cannot be edited.

7. Submit details to Portal Back Office?. This column allows a Child’s details to be submitted to

Portal Back Office in accordance to selection made.

The behaviour of selecting Yes /No in this column for each Eligibility Checking Outcome is as
follow:

o Eligible: This option is set to YES by default and cannot be changed to No. The
child/carer details will always be submitted to Portal Back Office for matching. The
application will appear in G&B applications after matching process is complete.

¢ Not Found: This option can be selected as Yes or No.

If Yes is selected and an FSM Application is Not Found for a Child, the child /carer’s
details will still be submitted to Portal Back Office for matching.

e Error: This option can be selected as Yes or No.

If Yes is selected and an error appears on the Declaration Form, the child /carer’s
details will still be submitted to Portal Back Office for matching. The Application will still
be accessible on the Portal for completion.

If the Claim Status is selected as Pending for each eligibility checking outcome, then each field
will default to Yes and cannot be changed.

Click the Save button.
Repeat steps 2 through 7 for the other Eligibility Checking Outcomes.

Configuring Exception Settings

The Exception Settings page is used to configure the Claim Status to be used when importing
the claim into One and one of the following exceptions occur while being processed.

m A current FSM Claim already exists for the student in One.

m The National Insurance number of the applicant is different to that of the matched parent,
carer or guardian in One.

m The National Insurance number of the applicant already exists for another person in One.

m The Asylum Seekers number of the applicant is different to that of the matched parent, carer
or guardian in One.

m The date of birth of the applicant is different to that of the matched parent, carer or guardian
in One.

m The current school of the child on the application is different from the current school of the
matched student in One.

_ Free School Meals Administration Handbook



Free School Meals Administration

For those claims where the above exceptions occur, the Category, Item, Fund and Default
Date values are picked up from the relevant Eligibility Checking Outcomes (Eligible, Not
Found, Error) as defined on the FSM Settings page. The Claim Status is as specified against
the appropriate exception and the Authorisation Status defaults to Pending for all exceptions.
To configure the Exception Settings:

1. Select One v4 Online | Citizen Portal Admin | Home | Administration | Free School Meals
Administration | Grants and Benefits Mapping | Exception Settings button to display the
Exception Settings page.

[EXEEITREN  Exception Settings

Exception Settings

Exception scenarios Claim status |

Current Claim fof the matched Student already exisls in One Current
NI Number of applicant is different to that of the matched guardian in One Pending

NI Number of applicant is already being used within One for another person Expired

Asylum Seekers Number of applicant is different to that of the maiched guardian in One: Cancelied Claim [-]
Dale of birth of applicant is different to that of the malched guardian in One. Current =

School Attended of incoming child is different to the latest school history record for the matched student in One Pending

E= =

NOTE: The selections in the above graphic and the steps below are examples. Each LA can configure
its own exception settings.

2. For each of the Exception scenarios, select a Claim Status. Claim Status is populated via v4
Client | Tools | Administration | Lookup Codes | Table_ID 0312.

3. Click the Save button.

Free School Meals Administration Handbook _



Free School Meals Administration

Configuring Portal Status Codes

Portal Status Codes enable the local authority user to configure the appropriate status to be
displayed to the Citizen Self Service portal registered user, throughout the various stages of
their FSM application. It also enables the LA to specify a message template that is invoked to
send more detailed information to the registered user about their application.

IMPORTANT NOTE: Message details are not sent directly to the Citizen Self Service portal user. A
notification is sent to the user’s mailbox, informing them that they have a message in their portal account.
The user must log in and authenticate with the Citizen Self Service portal, before they can view the
message details.

There are three stages of a Free School Meals application, against which a Status and
Message Template can be specified:

= Incomplete - The application is currently in progress on the Citizen Self Service portal.

= Submitted - The Citizen Self Service portal registered user has completed and submitted the
application.

m Received - The application has been received by the Local Authority and has been loaded as
an FSM Claim into One v4 Grants and Benefits.

For more information, see the Template Management section in the General Administration
chapter.

After the application has been received by One, there are three system generated Grants and
Benefits codes that map to Free School Meals:

m  Authorised
= Pending

m Rejected.

Maintaining Status Codes

Maintain Status Codes is accessed via One v4 Online | Citizen Portal Admin | Home |
Administration | Free Schools Administration | Portal Status Codes.

There are three stages of a Free School Meals application, against which a Status and a
Message Template can be specified:

m Incomplete
m Submitted

m Received.

Incomplete

An Incomplete status signifies that the application is currently in progress on the Citizen Self
Service portal.

Display Status Message Template

&2 In Progress = Pending ~

_ Free School Meals Administration Handbook



Free School Meals Administration

It is not possible to add additional rows to the Incomplete panel. The Display Status and
Message Template can be changed by highlighting the row and selecting one of the fields to
display the Maintain Status Codes dialog.

Maintain Status Codes

Drisplay Status In Progress x

Message Template Pending u

You can edit the Display Status options in One v4 Client via Tools | Administration |
Lookups | Table_ID 1183.

For more information on editing the Message Template options, see the Editing a Template
section in the General Administration chapter.

Submitted

A Submitted status signifies that the Citizen Self Service portal registered user has completed
and submitted an application.

Submitted

Display Status Message Template

& Submilied = Submitled ~

Add Mew ERgibility Sialus

The Display Status and Message Template can be changed by highlighting the row and
selecting one of the fields to display the Maintain Status Codes dialog.

Maintain Status Codes

Diigplay Status Submitted v

Message Template Submitted "

You can edit the Display Status options in One v4 Client via Tools | Administration |
Lookups | Table_ID 1183.

For more information on editing the Message Template options, see the Editing a Template
section in the General Administration chapter.

For applications that are Submitted, you can configure a status and a message template
against each result of the DWP Eligibility Check. This configuration can be used to immediately
inform the Citizen Self Service portal user the outcome of the eligibility check.

Free School Meals Administration Handbook



N o o bk~ ow

Free School Meals Administration

Adding a New Eligibility Status
There are three Eligibility Status options for a Submitted application:

m Eligible

= Not Found

m Error.

To add a new Eligibility Status:

Select One v4 Online | Citizen Portal Admin | Home | Administration | Free Schools
Administration | Portal Status Codes to display the Maintain Status Codes page.

For each of the Eligibility Status options, click the Add New Eligibility Status button on the
Submitted panel to display a new Maintain Status Codes dialog

Maintain Status Codes

Eligibility Status Fleasa select an eligibility status T
Display Status Do not change "

Message Template Mo Mas=age Template Selected 7

Select an Eligibility Status.

Select a Display Status.

Select a Message Template.

Click the Complete button.

Repeat steps 2 through 7for the other Eligibility Status options.

For more information, see the Template Management section in the General Administration
chapter.

Received

A Received status signifies that an application has been received by the Local Authority and
has been loaded as an FSM Claim into the One v4 Grants and Benefits module.

For applications that are Received, it is possible to configure a Status and a Message
Template against each available Authorisation Status in One v4 Grants and Benefits
(Authorised, Pending, Rejected). This configuration can then be used to inform the Citizen Self
Service portal user of the current Authorisation Status of their claim, either when the claim is first
added to One, or when the Authorisation Status subsequently changes in Grants and Benefits.

For applications that are Received, it is also possible to configure a Status and a Message
Template against each Claim Status in One v4 Grants and Benefits. This configuration can
then be used, together with the configuration of the Authorisation Status, to inform the Citizen
Self Service portal user of the current Claim Status of their claim, either when the claim is first
added to One, or when the Claim Status subsequently changes in Grants and Benefits.

For more information, see the Template Management section in the General Administration
chapter.

_ Free School Meals Administration Handbook



N o o bk ow

Free School Meals Administration

Maintaining Grants and Benefits Claim Codes

Grants and Benefits Codes are maintained via One v4 Online | Citizen Portal Admin | Home
| Administration | Free School Meals Administration | Portal Status Codes.

There are three Grants and Benefits Status Codes, against which a Status and a Message
Template can be specified:

m Authorised
= Pending
m Rejected.

Grants and Benefits Codes
Configure Status Codes mapping for Free School Meals

Some text to explain the display stalus, message template and the claim status

[ Autnorised ]
Claim Status Display Status Message Template Claim Status Display Status Message Template

2 submitted Authorised F 2 In Progress = Pending Fa

endin n Progress = Authorised wi x endin in Progress ending with claim
Pending 2 In Progs = Authorised with Pending 3 1n Prog = Pending with clair
claim status tatus

Add New Claim Status. Add New Claim Status

Claim Status Display Status Message Template

& Refused = Rejected F

endin n Progress jected vith claim x
Pending [=RLE = Rejected with clair
status

Add New Claim Status.

Adding a New Claim Status

To add a new Grants and Benefits Claim Status, complete the following procedure:

Select One v4 Online | Citizen Portal Admin | Home | Administration | Free Schools
Administration | Portal Status Codes to display the Maintain Status Codes page.

In the panel for the required claim status code (Authorised, Pending or Rejected), click the Add
New Claim Status button to display the Maintain Status Codes dialog.

Maintain Status Codes

Claim Stalus Code Please select a claim status code 7
Display Status -

hessage Template

Close Complete

Select a Claim Status Code.

Select a Display Status.
Select a Message Template.
Click the Complete button to save the record

Repeat steps 2 through 6 for the other Status Codes.

NOTE: The following graphic is an example of the Display Statuses and Message Templates that can be
assigned to an Authorised application.

Free School Meals Administration Handbook -



Free School Meals Administration

Claim Status Display Status Message Templale

3 Eligible = Auth-Authorised ~
Cancelled Claim &2 Refused &= Auth-Rejected ~ b
Current 2 In Progress Auth-Pending & x
Expired L7 Submitted & InProgress ~ 3
Fending = Elgible &= Claim-AUthorised x
Add New Claim Status

You can edit the Display Status options in One v4 Client via Tools | Administration |
Lookups | Table_ID 1183.

For more information on editing the Message Template options, see the Template Management
section in the General Administration section.

Editing a Claim Status
To edit an existing Grants and Benefits claim Status Code, complete the following procedure:

1. In the panel for the required claim status code (Authorised, Pending or Rejected), highlight the
required row then click the spanner icon to display the Maintain Status Codes dialog.

Maintain Status Codes

Claim Status Code Current
Display Status In Pragress

Message Template Auth-Pending

Close Complele

2. Select the required options from the drop-downs; all of the fields can be edited.

3. Click the Complete button to save the changes.

4. Repeat steps 1 through 3 for the other Status Codes.

_ Free School Meals Administration Handbook



Applications FSM

07 | Applications FSM
Introduction to FSM Applications

The Applications area of the Citizen Self Service portal enables online applications for Free
School Meals to be reviewed by the local authority teams. The applications are then imported
into the One Grants & Benefits module.

For more information on how parents, carers and guardians make their applications via the One
Citizen Self Service Portal, see Making a Free School Meals Application on page 71.

Free School Meals Applications

When a Free School Meals application is made via the Citizen Self Service portal, any child that
has either not been successfully matched to a student in One, or that has been successfully
matched, but there are differences (conflicts) between some details of the incoming child and
the matched student, is processed via v4 Online | Portal Back Office | Data Transfer. The
incoming students are listed under the FSM Dummy Base.

NOTE: For FSM applications, the parent making the application is also subject to matching and conflict
rules, after the child has been successfully matched.

Applications for review are accessed via One v4 Online | Citizen Portal Admin | Home | Local
Authority | View All Applications.

More Information:

Matching Students via One Portal Back Office handbook available from the One Publications website
via Handbooks | One Self Service.

Free School Meals Administration Handbook -



Applications FSM

Managing FSM Applications

Applications for Free School Meals can be reviewed on the Citizen Self Service portal via One
v4 Online | Citizen Portal Admin | Home | Local Authority | View All Applications.

For more information on how parents, carers and guardians make their applications via the One
Citizen Self Service Portal see Making a Free School Meals Application on page 71.

Searching for a FSM Application
To search for a Free School Meals application:

1. Select One v4 Online | Citizen Portal Admin | Home | Local Authority | View All
Applications to display the Applications Search Filters panel.

‘ s o} ) e
O@}o hitps://one-websennd/Citi © ~ @ & |[72) Capita One Online ‘0 Citizens Portal - Applications nl | v i (U
: Ple Edit View Favorites Tools Help
[ : [ Local Authority ]
Applications
Search Filters :
Name & Reference Number | &
From B . To &
Application Type Free School Meals
=
|claimant ~ pate s | Application | Portal Display  Reference
Name Dependent Name  Submitted  Email ; Type status Number.
o = FSM Submitted FSM-1408-
S
[ | e i WISTTTE I FSM Submitted FSM-1408-
"
T f100% v

The list of applications, and the total number, display in the browse below the Search Filters
panel.

2. Select afilter; you can search using one or multiple filters:
m Name - this searches on both the Claimant Name and the Dependent Name fields.

m Reference Number — you can search on a partial reference number. The type of application
is indicated by the first three letters - FSM.

m From - select a date from the drop-down.
m To — select a date from the drop-down.
m Application Type — click the drop-down and select Free School Meals.
3. Click the Search button to display the applications according to the Search Filters.

|Claimant Date _ Application | Portal Display  Reference
|Name Dependent Name Email Type ~ Status - Number J

e — = T ——— ¥ FSM Submitted FSM-1408-

i Rm— Emm s | WIS FSM Submitted FSM-1408-
-

_ Free School Meals Administration Handbook



Applications FSM

Reviewing FSM Applications
To review Free School Meals applications:

1. Select One v4 Online | Citizen Portal Admin | Home | Local Authority | View All
Applications to display the browse list.

[Claimant Name " [Dependent Name Date Submitted |Email Application Type Portal Display Status |Reference Number ]

FSM Eligible FSM-
- i o - —— e == v FSM In Progress FSM-

FSM submitted FSM-

e L L] = FSM Refused FSM-

Use the Search Filters panel to reduce the number of applications.

2. Click a record to display the Application Summary page.

Application Summary

Claimant Details

@ ~ame of Claimant
Gender

Date of Birth

Address

Home Phone

Mobile Number

National Insurance No.

Cne Person 1D

The following details are also displayed on the Application Summary page:
m Application Details
Application Reference Number
Current Status.
= Children
Name of Child
Gender
Date of Birth
Current School
Claimant’s Relationship to Child
Parental Responsibility
One Student ID.
= Additional Information

Additional Free School Meals. For more information, see Adding Additional Questions
(FSM) on page 39.

3. Click the Close button to return to the Applications browse list.

Free School Meals Administration Handbook -






Making Applications

08 | Making Applications
CSSP Making Applications

Introduction to Making Applications

This section explains how the parent, carer or guardian makes an application using the One
Citizen Self Service portal for one of the following services:

= Free School Meals

m Transport

m School Places

m Courses

m Funded Early Education for Two Year Olds
m Special Educational Needs and Disabilities.

The functionality is available to parent, carers or guardians, subject to a licence and v4 Client
permissions held by the Local Authority.

All of the pages are configurable by the Local Authority. A configurable tooltip is available on all
fields to assist the parent in making their application.

Information about the parent, carer or guardian and their family is also accessed from the Home
page. For more information, see My Family on page 69.

The parent, carer or guardian will receive messages are from the local authority regarding the
status of their application. For more information, see Messages on page 76.

The header on the Home page displays buttons for My Account and Sign Out. Clicking the My
Account button displays the following account details:

m Personal Details

= Contact Details

= Change Email Address

m Change Password

m Change of Circumstances
m Two Step Verification

m Consent History

= Withdraw Consent.

The footer on each page displays the following links, containing information set up by the local
authority:

m About — displays information about the Local Authority.

m Contact Us — displays local authority contact details such as address, phone numbers and
email addresses.

m Terms and Conditions — displays the terms and conditions for using the Citizen Self Service
portal.

m Privacy Notice — displays additional information.

Free School Meals Administration Handbook -



Making Applications

m Cookies Policy — displays information of how cookies are used on the website.

More Information:

For more information, Home | Administration Page refer to on page 12

Creating an Account

Before a parent, carer, guardian or young person can log in to the One Citizen Self Service
portal, they must create an account by registering with their local authority.

When they register, they will be asked to agree to the GDPR Consent Statement.

To register for a Citizen Self Service portal account the parent must complete the following
procedure:

1. Open the URL for the One Citizen Self Service portal, sent by the local authority, in a web
browser to display the Citizen Portal Home page.

i Site logo -y

- Citizen Portal
# Home & Login [ Register
Don't have an account? Please register
Email Address
Password
a
Forgotten your password?

2. Click the Register button on the navigation bar or click the Please register link on the Login
panel to display the Data Protection window with the current GDPR Consent Statement. There
is an option to display the information in English or Welsh.

_ Free School Meals Administration Handbook



Data Protection

You must provide consent for the Authority to use your information for the purpose shown below. If you do not wish to provide consent,
you can not proceed with registration.

GDPR Consent Statement March (V2) 2018
Version 2

Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet, consectetur adipiscing elit. Phasellus eget finibus mi. Etiam sollicitudin laoreet neque, id laoreet ipsum iaculis
sed. Suspendisse vestibulum, nisl non volutpat ullamcorper, lacus risus sagittis enim, nec commodo libero dolor sed ante. Nullam suscipit
tortor dapibus velit condimentum, id dapibus nulla condimentum. Fusce vitae magna libero. Suspendisse sed dapibus risus. Nulla
accumsan dui sit amet mollis efficitur. Nulla facilisis dolor ac posuere bibendum.

Nulla eu luctus nulla. Vivamus ac luctus justo. Sed sed massa turpis. Integer ac tellus ipsum. Vivamus enim augue, tincidunt eleifend
venenatis eu, laoreet sed nisl. Donec porttitor nibh ac nunc convallis, et scelerisque felis condimentum. Etiam varius accumsan volutpat.
Duis sit amet vestibulum velit. Duis vitae leo poria, cursus augue in, ultrices odio. Ut rutrum aliquet volutpat.

Donec nec ultricies arcu, id mattis massa. Aenean viverra mauris metus. ac lobortis enim maximus vel. Nunc et iaculis negue. Donec et
neque suscipit, laoreet orci quis. uliricies leo. Mauris dictum ligula velit, vitae auctor odio fermentum id. Aenean id velit risus. Quisque sit
amet rhoncus mi. Sed laoreet porta nibh eget eleifend. Sed sit amet urna sit amet odio ullamcorper consectetur. Aenean in metus nec
odio gravida interdum. Curabitur vel risus ullamcorper, scelerisque eros id, tristique lacus. Cras hendrerit, dui sit amet ornare auctor, leo
ligula bibendum dui, eget consequat ex metus lacinia augue. Sed eget vehicula sem. Mauris commodo nisi id odio tempus, pulvinar
maximus leo fringilla. Cras dapibus malesuada lorem, id rutrum justo. Mauris porta nunc dui.

Curabitur in lacinia erat. sed porttitor ex. Ut nisi sapien, convallis sed vulputate eu, ullamcorper sit amet torfor. Sed id turpis vestibulum,
eleifend lacus vel, egestas justo. Nam eget augue sodales, feugiat ipsum id, vestibulum libero. Aliguam id metus auctor, fringilla massa
tempus, poria lectus. Vestibulum ante ipsum primis in faucibus orci luctus et ulirices posuere cubilia Curae; Duis et arcu quis enim laoreet
tempor.

P | agree to the above usage policy

Making Applications

Read the contents of the statement. Select the check box to agree to the GDPR Consent

Statement and click the Continue button to display the Registration page.

Enter the *Required field security information: Email Address, Confirm Email, Password
(click the Show button to view the password as you type), Title, Forename, Surname, Gender.

Registration

= ] =u L= ol om_mem B EEEEE s _meEm | CED Eeommomd CEsgm meEe d Cmoel B opeeom cESope mEom

* Required field

Email Address *
Confirm Email * g &
Password - G, seses
Title = & Please select “
Forename * &
Surname * &
Gender * & Please select a gender “

IT you need help with your address, use the Post Office's Postcode Finder.

Find Address a Postcode

You need to first register= " s b (e i wnid B n'wlon - o § Il ‘e 1

Free School Meals Administration Handbook

57



7.

Making Applications

To find your address, enter your full postcode and click Search.

If you need help with your address, use the Post Offices’s Postcode Finder.

Select an address from the list.

a. If the address you have selected is incorrect, click the Use Another Address button to

search again.

b. If your address is not in the list, click the Not able to find your address? button.

House Number
House Name
Building Name
Street Name
District / Village
Town

County
Postcode *

Country

#

@

100

Please select

Enter the new address details; Postcode is mandatory

The Home Phone, Mobile Number and Work Phone are optional.

Please supply a telephone number where you can be contacted during normal office hours, if necessary.
Home Phone L
Mobile Number 0
Work Phone .
Submit Registration

Click the Submit Registration button; you will receive an email asking you to activate your
account by confirming your email address.

Click the link in the email to confirm your email address and complete the registration. You can
now log in to the One Citizen Self Service portal, using the password you created when you

registered.

Free School Meals Administration Handbook


http://www.postoffice.co.uk/postcode-finder

Making Applications

Logging in to the Citizen Portal

To log in to the Citizen Self Service portal, the parent completes the following procedure:

1. Open the URL for the One Citizen Self Service portal, sent by the System Administrator, in a
web browser to display the Citizen Portal Home page.

[ st Citizen Portal

# Home & Login  ( Register

Dan't have an account? Please register
Email Address
Password
a,
Login

Forgotten your password?

2. Enter the Email Address you used to register for the One Citizen Self Service portal.
3. Enter your Password.
4. Click the Login button to display the Announcements page.

Announcements

Advance Notification of system dawntimo & All Portal usars should ba aware that th system witl ba offling.

Note: The Announcements page displays only if the local authority has set up any announcements
regarding the portal.

The text for the above page is edited via One v4 Online | Citizen Portal Admin | Administration |
General Administration | Edit Resources | Resource Configuration Title | Markdown | Text Blocks
| Announcements.

Click the Continue button to display the Home page.

If the LA has updated its Data Protection Consent Statement, a Data Protection dialog is
displayed. For more information, see Update Data Protection Consent Statement on page 59.

i. On the Data Protection dialog, select the checkbox to agree to the confirmation.

ii. Click the Continue button. A confirmation message displays to conform your consent

Important Note: It is now possible to enable a second verification step to increase your security. For
more information, see Two Step Verification on page 60.

GDPR Update

Update Data Protection Consent Statement

When a Local Authority updates its Data Protection Consent Statement, you must confirm that
you agree for the information you have provided, and will provide in future, to be used for the
purposes described in the Consent Statement.

If you do not wish to give consent to the updated Consent Statement, your account will be
disabled and the Authority will invoke its Withdrawal of Consent procedures.

Free School Meals Administration Handbook -



Making Applications

Two Step Verification

Enabling Two Step Verification

Two step verification is an additional process to increase your security when logging onto the
portals. This process is mandatory if you wish to use Special Educational Needs and Disabilities
(SEND).

The first time you log onto the Citizen Portal you are given the option to enable the two step
verification process. If you try to log onto SEND without enabling the two step verification
process, the following message is displayed:

This area requires Two Step Verification to be enabled before you can access it.
Please enable this in My Account before continuing.

To set up two step verification:

Log onto the One Citizen Self Service portal using the email address and password you used to
register.

Click the Login button to display the Enable Two Step Verification now dialog. This dialog is
only available for a few seconds. If it disappears, the two step verification process can be
enabled via My Account | Two Step Verification.

Enable Two Step Verification now
You can increase your security by

using Two Step Verification. Enable
now

Click the Enable now link to display the My Account | Two Step Verification page.

Two Step Verification

Two Step Verification is our way to make your data more secure.
If you enable Two Step Verification, we will send you a Verification Code every time you sign in. This helps us keep your data safe.

Some areas require Two Step Verification to be enabled before you can use them. We will tell you when you try to access if you do
not already have Two Step Verification enabled.

Changing your preference will sign you out, and you will need to sign in again.

Preferred method

(s | EE—

Save

. To receive a verification code to your registered email address, select Email from the Preferred
method drop-down.

Click the Save button.
You will be signed out and will need to sign in again.

Log in; this time when you log in, the following dialog is displayed:

_ Free School Meals Administration Handbook



Making Applications

Verification Code sent

Your Verification Code has been seni.

Please enter your Verification Code to continue.

Your Verification Code *

o’

\ery

7. Locate the email containing your verification code.
8. Copy and paste your verification code into the box.
9. Click the Verify button.
If you enter an incorrect verification code, the following warning is displayed:

The Verification Code you entered is invalid. Please try again. Codes expire after 5 minutes and
are 6 numbers long. If you make 4 incorrect attempts, your account will be locked for 4 minutes
before you can sign in again.

Disabling Two Step Verification

The two step verification process is mandatory for users of Special Educational Needs &
Disabilities (SEND) and therefore cannot be disabled. If you try to access the SEND module, the
following message is displayed:

This area requires Two Step Verification to be enabled before
you can access it.
Please enable this in My Account before continuing.

To disable two step verification in a different module:
1. Log in to the portal for which you want to disable two step verification.

2. Select My Account | Two Step Verification to display the Two Step Verification page.

Two Step Verification

Two Step Verification is our way to make your data more secure.
If you enable Two Step Verification, we will send you a Verification Code every time you sign in. This helps us keep your data safe.

Some areas require Two Step Verification to be enabled before you can use them. We will tell you when you try to access if you do
not already have Two Step Verification enabled.

Changing your preference will sign you out, and you will need to sign in again.

Preferred method

* | No Two Step Verification v

Select No Two Step Verification from the Preferred method drop-down.
Click the Save button.

You will be signed out and will need to sign in again.

Free School Meals Administration Handbook _



Making Applications

Home Page

[ Sie ogo

Citizen Portal

@ Home & My Account  ® Sign Out

Welcome to the Citizens Portal

Below, you will see a vast range of services available to you. ¥y Smes m sy e oo = o8

The Home page displays the following services that are available to the parent, carer, guardian
or young person:

m 30 Hour Entitlement

m Free School Meals

m School Places

m Special Educational Needs and Disabilities
m Transport

m Courses

m Funded Early Education for Two Year Olds
m Messages

m My Family.

()

30 Hour Entilement

1L & * A

Free School Meals School Places Special Educational Transport
Needs and Disabilities

&

Courses

[ ]
s ~ =

Funded Early Messages My Family
Education for Two Year
Olds

From here, the Citizen portal user can manage their account, check the validity of extended
entitlement codes, make applications for school places, free school meals, transport, courses,
funded early education for two year olds and complete special educational needs and disabilities
forms. They can also view any messages from the local authority regarding their applications
and make changes to their family.

Note: The text for the above page is edited via One v4 Online | Citizen Portal Admin | Administration
| General Administration | Edit Resources | Resource Configuration Title | Home Tiles.

The header on the Home page displays buttons for My Account and Sign Out. Clicking the My
Account button displays the following account details:

= Personal Details

m Contact Details

= Change Email Address

m Change Password

m Change of Circumstances

m Two Step Verification

_ Free School Meals Administration Handbook



A N =

Making Applications

m Consent History
= Withdraw Consent.
For more information, see My Account on page 63.

The footer on each page displays the following links, containing information set up by the local
authority:

m About — displays information about the Local Authority.

m Contact Us — displays local authority contact details such as address, phone numbers and
email addresses.

m Terms and Conditions — displays the terms and conditions for using the Citizen Self Service
portal.

= Privacy Notice — displays additional information.

Cookies Policy — displays information of how cookies are used on the website.

My Account

A Citizen Portal user can manage the following details by clicking the My Account link on the
top of the Home page:

Personal Details

Contact Details

Change Email Address
Change Password
Change of Circumstances
Two Step Verification
Consent History
Withdraw Consent.

Personal Details

To add your personal details:

Log onto the Citizen Portal using the email address and password you used to register.
Select My Account at the top of the page.

Select Personal Details.

Enter information into the fields displayed in the following graphic. Click in a field to display the
relevant tooltip.

Free School Meals Administration Handbook _



Making Applications

Personal Details

e

Forename ===
& = em

Surmame
& E

Gender ...

2 - : ;

Save

Click the Save button.

NOTE: A validation message is displayed if any of the personal details are changed.

Contact Details

To edit your contact details:

Log onto the Citizen Portal using the email address and password you used to register.
Select My Account at the top of the page.

Select Contact Details.

Contact Details

© Use Another Address

Address

Home Phone .
Mobile Number 0

Work Phone L

4. To edit your address, click Use Another Address to display the Find Address dialog.

Enter your full postcode and click the Search button to display a list of addresses for your
postcode.

_ Free School Meals Administration Handbook



Making Applications

Contact Details

Find Address & | mka29p

Ampthill Road, BEDFORD, Simshire, MK42 9JP

Flat 1, 1-3, Tracy Avenue, Kempston, Bedfordshire, MK42 9JP A
100, Tracy Avenue, Kempston, Bedfordshire, MK42 9P

101, Tracy Avenue, Kempston, Bedfordshire, MK42 9JP v
102, Tracy Avenue, Kempston, Bedfordshire, MK42 9JP

Not able to find your address?

Home Phone (9 01234567891
Mcbile Number [n} 07796232333
Work Phone L

a. Select your address from the list (you may need to scroll down).
There is no limit to the number of addresses that are displayed in the search results list.

b. If your address is not in the list, click the Not able to find your address? button.

Enter the new address details. Click in a field to display the relevant tooltip.

Contact Details
© Use Another Address
House Number # 1
House Name #
Building Name @
Street Name # ks m
District / Village @ = i
Town @ u B
County @
Postcode # =
Country @ | Please select v
Home Phone S wa T}
Mohile Number 0 I i
Work Phone S

Click the Save button

Free School Meals Administration Handbook -



A N =

A w0 N =

Making Applications

Change Email Address

To change your email address:

Log onto the Citizen Portal using the email address and password you used to register.
Select My Account at the top of the page.

Select Change Email Address.

The following warning is displayed:

Please be advised that you will be signed out of the system and an email will be sent to your
new email address containing instructions. You will not be able to log back into the system until
you have followed the instructions. Please ensure the email address supplied is correct.

Click the Next button.

Enter information into the fields displayed in the following graphic. Click in a field to display the
relevant tooltip.

Change Email Address

New Email Address *
=

Confirm New Email *

Password
a,

Click the Submit button.

Change Password

To change your password:

Log onto the Citizen Portal using the email address and password you used to register.

Select My Account at the top of the page.

Select Change Password.

Enter your Current Password.

Use the Show button to view your password as you type.

Enter your New Password.

Use the Show button to view your new password to confirm it matches your previous password..
Click the Submit button.

Change of Circumstances

Log onto the Citizen Portal using the email address and password you used to register.
Select My Account at the top of the page.

Select Change of Circumstances.

If you need to record a change to your circumstances, you must contact your local authority.

_ Free School Meals Administration Handbook



Making Applications

Click Contact us to open an email.
Click the Back button to return to the Home page.

Two Step Verification

Two step verification is an additional process to increase your security when logging onto the
Citizen Portal.

NOTE: This process is mandatory if you wish to use Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND).

Enabling Two Step Verification

To set up two step verification:

Log onto the Citizen Portal using the email address and password you used to register.
Select My Account at the top of the page.

Select Two Step Verification.

Two Step Verification

Two Step Verification is our way to make your data more secure.
If you enable Two Step Verification, we will send you a Verification Code every time you sign in. This helps us keep your data safe

Some areas require Two Step Verification to be enabled before you can use them. We will tell you when you try to access if you do
not already have Two Step Verification enabled.

Changing your preference will sign you out, and you will need 1o sign in again
Preferred method

- Email v

To receive a verification code to your registered email address, select Email from the Preferred
method drop-down.

Click the Save button.
You will be signed out and will need to sign in again.

Log in; this time when you log in, the following dialog is displayed:

Verification Code sent

Your Verfication Code has been seni.

Please enter your Verification Code to continue.

Your Verification Code *

o’

ety

Locate the email containing your verification code.
Copy and paste your verification code into the box.
Click the Verify button.

Free School Meals Administration Handbook



Making Applications

If you enter an incorrect verification code, the following warning is displayed:

The Verification Code you entered is invalid. Please try again. Codes expire after 5
minutes and are 6 numbers long. If you make 4 incorrect attempts, your account will
be locked for 4 minutes before you can sign in again.

Disabling Two Step Verification

The two step verification process is mandatory for users of Special Educational Needs &
Disabilities (SEND) and therefore cannot be disabled. If you try to access the SEND module, the
following message is displayed:

This area requires Two Step Verification to be enabled before you can access it.
Please enable this in My Account before continuing.

To disable two step verification:

Select My Account | Two Step Verification to display the Two Step Verification page.

Two Step Verification

Twao Step Verification is our way to make your dala more secure
I you enable Two Step Verification, we will send you a Verification Code every time you sign in. This helps us keep your data sate.

Some areas require Two Slep Verification to be enabled before you can use them. We will tell you when you try 1o access if you do
not already have Two Step Verification enabled

Changing your preference will sign you out, and you will need to sign in again.
Preferred method

- No Two Step Verification v

Select No Two Step Verification from the Preferred method drop-down.
Click the Save button.

You will be signed out and will need to sign in again.

Consent History

This page displays a history of your agreements for the Local Authority to use your information
in compliance with current data protection regulations.

Log onto the Citizen Portal using the email address and password you used to register.
Select My Account at the top of the page.
Select Consent History to display the Consent History page.

Consent History

Your agreement(s) for the Local Authority to use your information in compliance with current data protection regulations.

Local Authority Consent Statement You consented on: |

This is a read-only page.

_ Free School Meals Administration Handbook



Making Applications

Withdraw Consent

If you no longer wish the LA to use your information in the way described in its consent
statement, you can review the current statement and start the withdrawal process. Once you
have withdrawn your consent, you will no longer be able to access the portal from the account.

Log onto the Citizen Portal using the email address and password you used to register.
Select My Account at the top of the page.
Select Withdraw Consent to display the Withdraw Consent page.

My Account Withdraw Consent
Personal Details 11you no longer wish the Local Autharity 10 use your information in the way described in s consent statement, you €an feview the
current statement and start the withdrawal process by clicking the button below. Once you have withdrawn your consent you will
Contact Details no longer be able to access the portal with this account
Change Emall Address
Change Password
Change Secrel Question
Change of Circumstances
Two Step Veerification
Consent History

Click the Start Withdrawal of Consent button to display the Data Protection dialog.

5. The dialog displays the consent statement alongside the following message:

You have previously agreed to the authority’s most recent Data Protection Consent
Statement.
If you wish to withdraw your consent, click the withdraw button below.

Click the Withdraw my consent button to display the Decline dialog.

This is a final warning that once you have withdrawn your consent for the LA to use your
information, you will not be able to access your Citizen Portal account.

If you do wish to withdraw your consent, click the Withdraw my consent button. The following
message is displayed:

You are now being logged out from your Citizen Portal account.

You can no longer use this Citizen Portal account. If you wish to use the Citizen Portal in future
to access the authority’s services, you will need to register again in the Citizen Portal.

Click the OK button. The Citizen Portal is closed.

My Family

The My Family area of the Home page displays the details about the parent, carer or guardian
making an application.

& My Family

Click on a child to edit their details.

a +Addchild

Change of Circumstances

Free School Meals Administration Handbook -



Making Applications

Clicking the Change of Circumstances button displays a message from the local authority to
contact them if any circumstances change, as this may affect their application.

Any existing children are displayed next to the parent, carer or guardian.

Click on a child to edit their details.

& + Add Child
Li

DOE:
12

Click on a child to view or edit their details
Click the Add Child button to add another child to the family’s application.

For more information, refer to Adding a Child on page 70.

Adding a Child

To add a child to a parent’s account:
Select Citizen Portal | Home | My Family | Add Child to display the Add Child dialog.

Forename * a

Middie Name &

Surname * &
Gender * &  Please select a gender v

Date of Birth - 8

Current School * &

Relationship to Child - &8
Your relationship to this child (i.e. you are the Father

of this child)
Parental Responsibility * O Yes

O No
If you have legal responsibility for this child, select
Yes

Select Address *

Enter the required information about the child.
a. If the child’s address is listed, then select the address.

b. If the child lives elsewhere, select the Click to add new address button to display the Find
Address dialog.

i. Enter the full Postcode and click Search to display the list of addresses matching your
postcode.

Free School Meals Administration Handbook




Making Applications

Contact Details

Find Address aw mk42 Sjp
Ampthill Road, BEDFORD, Simshire, MK42 9JP
Flat 1, 1-3, Tracy Avenue, Kempston, Bedfordshire, MK42 9JP ~
100, Tracy Avenue, Kempston, Bedfordshire, MK42 SJP
101, Tracy Avenue, Kempston, Bedfordshire, MK42 9JP V)

102, Tracy Avenue, Kempston, Bedfordshire, MK42 SJP

Not able to find your address? Search

ii. Select the address (you may need to scroll down).
iii. If your address is not listed, click the Not able to find your address? button.

iv. Enter the new address details. Postcode is mandatory.

House Number & 100
House Name A
Building Name #
Street Name &
District / Village A

Town # u f
County w
Postcode * A
Country @ | Please selact v

3. Click the Add Child button to save the details.
The child is added to the My Family area, ready for an application to be made.

NOTE: The maximum number of characters for a child’s forename is 15, for a midname it is 25 and for a
surname it is 30. If you exceed these levels, a message is displayed asking you to contact your local
authority if you need to enter a name that is longer than the field allows.

FSM Applications

Parents, carers and guardians can make applications for free school meals via the One Citizen
Self Service portal.

All of the screens below can be edited by the local authority via One v4 Online | Citizen Portal
Admin | Home | Administration | General Administration | Edit Resources. For more
information, see the Edit Resources section in the General Administration chapter.

Making a Free School Meals Application

The Free School Meals Applications area of the Citizen Self Service portal enables online
applications for free school meals to be reviewed by the local authority teams. The applications
are then imported into the One Grants & Benefits module.

Note: As the pages are configurable by the local authority, the graphics below are examples only.

To apply for free school meals, the parent completes the following procedure:
1. Select Citizen Portal | Home | Free School Meals.

Free School Meals Administration Handbook



Making Applications

'“ Free School Meals

To begin your application for Free School Meals

simply click on the Apply button

2. Click the Apply button to display the Step 1 Introduction page.

f1 Free School Meals
Step 2 Step 3 Step 4 |p Step 5 Step 6

Apply for Free School Meals

It is important for children to have a goed nutritious meal at lunch time. If you cannet afford school dinners you may be eligible for free schocl meals. To be eligible you must be
receiving one of the following and your child must attend a state scheol. Income Suppeort (15) Income-based Jobseekers Allowance (JSAIB) (If you receive contribution-based
Jobseekers Allowance you will not qualify) Support under Part VI of the Immigration and Asylum Act 1999 Child Tax Credit (CTC) provided you do net receive Working Tax
Credit and that your annual household income (as assessed by her Majesty's Revenue and Customs) does not exceed £16,190. Guaranteed Pension Credit (GPC) Income
Related Employment and Support Allowance (ESA) Working Tax Credit ‘run on' - payment you receive for a further 4 weeks after you stop qualifying for Working Tax Credit
‘Young people who receive Income Support (13) or Income-based Jobseekers Allowance (IBJSA) in their own right are also entitled to receive free school meals at sixth form.
(NB: Children who attend a further education or tertiary college will need to contact them directly io request assistance.) For further information please read our Guide to Free

School Meals. Press the ‘Continue’ button to start your application.

Note: The text for the above page is edited via One v4 Online | Citizen Portal Admin | Home |
Administration | General Administration | Edit Resources | Resource Configuration Title |
Markdown | Text Blocks | FSMIntroduction.

3. Click the Continue button to display the Step 2 Personal Information page.

1 Free School Meals
Step 1 Step 2 y Step 3. p Step 4 [) Step6 [ Step6
vlnm'&-:mn 'mﬁumuum :m..';..m ’45:---,i ’.‘mu-%-—i ."Bu“tym

Personal Details

Please provide the following information. This is required by DWP o check whether you are eligible for Free School Meals.
Dale of Birth *

=] Ir your details are not comect, please navigate 10 the Contact Detalls
section using the My Account link in the navigation bar
Please enter either:

National Insurance No. (e g. AB123456C) Address
5 #
OR: Home Phane
National Asylum Seekers No. (2.0, 13/ 07 / 56759) S
' !
= Mobile Number
a
Gender
&

Note: A validation check has been introduced to prevent a Carer from being added that is under 16 e.g.
too young to have a National Insurance Number and therefore too young to be assessed for entitlement
fo a free school meal.

4. Select a child from the Your current dependents details dialog below your personal details.

Free School Meals Administration Handbook



Making Applications

:
. .
. | DR [ 2 owesoma |
If you wish to claim Free School Meals for a school other than you child’s current school, or your

child does not have a current school, select a school from the Please select a school drop-
down menu.

If you wish to add a new child as a dependent, click the Add Child button at the bottom of the
page.
5. Click the Continue button to display the Step 3 Additional Information page.

1 ﬁ'ﬁm;msal;
Introduction Personzﬂ Inforrnzltmn Addmona[ Information Smnmaly lee Consent Ellglhlllty Results

Addltlonal Informatlon

There are no ‘agdmonal questions.

This page displays the additional questions that can be set by the local authority. It is not
mandatory to configure additional questions. However, any questions displayed here are
mandatory and must be answered by the applicant before the application can continue.

Additional questions are entered by the local authority via One v4 Online | Citizen Portal
Admin | Home | Administration | Free School Meals Administration. For more information,
see Adding Additional Questions (FSM) on page 39.

6. Answer any additional questions.
7. Click the Continue button to dlsplay the Step 4 Summary page.

Ste 1 Ste 2 Ste 5 Ste 6
%

Application Summary

The you have as part of your ion for Free i below.
Please review the information provided before continuing.
Claimant Details

Gender L= =5

Date of 8inh [ g==E8a ]

Address 1 B ] Bl PRl

Home Phone

Mobile Number L

National Insurance No. FILEFEY

Free School Meals Administration Handbook



Making Applications

Note: The text for the above page is edited via One v4 Online | Citizen Portal Admin | Home |
Administration | General Administration | Edit Resources | Resource Configuration Title |

Markdown | Text Blocks | FSMApplicationSummary.

Application Summary information is also displayed for the applicant’s children and any
additional information entered in step 3.

8. Click the Print this page button to print the Application Summary page.
9. Click the Continue button to display the Step 5 Give Consent page.

{4 Free School Meals

< Step3 < Step 4 Step 5
!Addiguné'llﬁimuon vsumg‘saly v_GiveFl':onsem

V‘Step.1 e Step2,.

" Inroduction] ™ Personal Information

Declaration by Parent/Carer

e

[ 1 confirm that | have read and agres to the declaration.

Accept

Note: The text for the above page is edited via One v4 Online | Citizen Portal Admin | Home |
Administration | General Administration | Edit Resources | Resource Configuration Title |
Markdown | Text Blocks | FSMDeclaration and FSMAcceptTandC.

10. Select the check box to confirm that you have read and agree to the declaration.
11. Click the Accept button to display the Step 6 Eligibility Results page.

¥4 Free School Meals
Step 1 Step 2 Step 3 Step 4 Step 5 Step 6

Eligibility Result

The check for Free School Meals eligibility has confirmed that you are eligible.

Application Ref ce for your il ion:
moey K mmn & e e ommimsa i
The application reference above will help us with enquiries - please store it somewhere safe.

If you have any further enquiries about your application please contact us at:

Notes: When an eligibility result is Not Found, a qualifier is also returned by the ECS checker. This is
interpreted and presented to the person carrying out the check. For more information, see Interpreting

the Qualifier Codes on page 75.

The text for the above page is edited via One v4 Online | Citizen Portal Admin | Home |
Administration | General Administration | Edit Resources | Resource Configuration Title |
Markdown | Text Blocks | EligibleFSM / EligibleNotFound / EligibilityStatusFurtherinformation.

12. Click the Finish button to return to the Home page. The Free School Meals application is
displayed.

Free School Meals Administration Handbook




13. Click the View most recent application link to see the Application Summary details.

Interpreting the Qualifier Codes

When a check for FSM returns a status of Not Found, a qualifier is also returned. The qualifier is
interpreted and presented to the person carrying out the check on the Eligibility Result page.

The following table shows how the qualifier is interpreted:

Qualifier Interpretation

Final The check result stands and no further action is required.

Pending The information to process the check is not yet available and
could take up to 6 weeks. The check should be periodically re-run.

No Trace Details entered may be incorrect. The parent should re-enter their

details.

Manual Process

Manual Query

The parent should provide further evidence and the LA should
raise a manual query on the ECS web portal.

Making Applications

NOTE: The text displayed is configurable in the Citizen portal via Administration | General
Administration | Edit Resources. Select Markdown | Text Blocks from the Resource Configuration
description drop-down and enter Guidance_ECS in the filter as shown in the following graphic:

Free School Meals Administration Handbook



2.
3.

Making Applications

£ Administration

Resource Configuration Title
Resource Configuration description

Text Blocks
Y | Guidance_ECS

Default  Welsh (United Kingdom)

Name Value

Guidance_ECS_Qualifier_ManualProcess Further evidence is required to determine your eligibility. If you believe you qualify for this Edit
entitlement please contact your local authority.

Guidance_ECS_Qualifier_ManualProcessFoundPre = Further evidence is required to determine your eligibility. If you believe you qualify for this Edit
entitlement please contact your local authority.

Guidance_ECS_Qualifier_ManualQuery Further evidence is required to determine your eligibility. If you believe you qualify for this Edit
entitlement please contact your local authority.

Guidance_ECS_Qualifier_MoTraceCheckData The details entered to run a check may be incorrect. Please check, update information Edit
where appropriate and re-run the check

Guidance_ECS_Qualifier_Pending The information to process your eligibility is not yet available and could take up to 6 weeks. Edit
If you believe your qualify for this entitlement please periodically re-run the check.

Messages

Messages are sent from the local authority, informing the parent, carer or guardian of the status
of their application; keeping them informed of all processes relating to their child.

Message details are not sent directly to the Citizen Self Service portal user. A notification is sent
to the user’'s mailbox, informing them that they have a message in their portal account. The user
must log in and authenticate with the Citizen Self Service portal, before they can view the
message details.

To view their messages, a parent completes the following procedure:

Select Citizen Portal | Home | Messages to display the Messages dialog.

B4 Messages
 Subject $ | Received «
| B3 Your Special Educational Needs & Disabilities form has been reviewed. &7 e Fm'n
| B eamaln B Bl ol B 6 e Y i P T TERIRTR | =8 § o F. 6

i Dmepmms g Sy i T i B 8

Click the individual message to display the contents.

If information is required to complete an application, click the link to the form.

Free School Meals Administration Handbook



Index
Additional Questions ...........ccccco i, 39
Application Settings.........cccooeeiiiiii, 18
Application Type Settings......ccccoeviieeeeennn. 20
Applications
Free School Meals..........cccccoviiieiiiiiinenninenn, 51
Introduction to FSM Applications................... 51
Managing FSM Applications.......................... 52
Applications FSM
ReVIEWING ..., 53
Searching......ccccccveeiiiii e, 52
Cache ... 29
Citizen Portal Admin
Logging IN e 10
Citizen Portal Home Page.........cccccoceeiiienens 11
Citizen Self Service Portal
Administrator ........ccccoveiiiii e 7
OVEIVIBW ....eeiiiiiiiie ettt 5
Using this HandbooK ..............cccccoeiiiiiiiennnnn. 6
Configuring Eligible Schools (FSM)................. 41
Consent History..........eeeeeiiiiiiiieeeee, 68
Data Protection Consent Statement ................ 59
Dummy Base (FSM).......cccooiiiiiiiiieieee 38
ECS Settings.....coovvviiiiiiiiiie e 17
Edit ReSources.........cccuuvveiieeiieeeieiiiieeeieeeeieeeees 25
Configuring Automatic Emails ....................... 27
Free School Meals
Adding Additional Questions .............cccce....e. 39
Configuring Eligible Schools............c............ 41
Configuring Exception Settings ..................... 44
Configuring FSM Applications ....................... 38
Configuring FSM Settings..........ccccovieeennnen. 43
Configuring G&B Mappings.........cccovcveeeennnen. 43
Configuring Portal Status Codes.................... 46
Creating a Dummy Base ..........cccoceeeeeeiinns 38
Editing Additional Questions ..............cccc....... 40
G&B Claim Codes .......c.ccccvveeiiiiieeeiiee e, 49
INtroducCtion ........ceevvieiiiii e 37
Maintaining Status Codes............ccccceeeeiiinnnne 46
Removing Base Groups .........ccccceevviieeeennnnen. 42
Free School Meals Administration ................... 37
FSM Applications .......cccccoviiiiiiiiiieiiieee 38
FSM Exception Settings.........ccccoovivveiiiienennnn 44
FSM G&B Claim Codes ......ccccccvvveeeiiiciieeeennn. 49
Adding a New Claim Status.............ccccceee... 49
Editing a Claim Status ...........ccccccceeeeeeiinnnee. 50
FSM Portal Status Codes............cccvveeriiveeennnen 46
FSM SettingsS.....ccocvveeiiiiee e 43
FSM Status Codes .......ccocveeviieeeiiiiiie e 46
INnCOMPpIEte ...ovvviiiei s 46
Received.......coooiiiiie 48
Submitted.......coooiiii 47
G&B Mappings ......coccvrviiieeee e 43
GDPR Administration .........c.cocccceeeviieeeiiieeeene 31
Update Data Protection Consent Statement .59
GDPR Administration Page...........ccccccceeeuunneen. 12
General Administration
Cache ... 29

Free School Meals Administration Handbook

Configuring Application Settings.................... 18
Configuring Application Type Settings.......... 20
Configuring ECS Settings .......ccccceceeevunvnneeen. 17
Configuring Message Settings...................... 19
Configuring Password Settings..................... 16
Configuring Scheduled Task Settings........... 20
Configuring Site Settings ........ccccoecvevevinnenn. 16
Edit RESOUrCES.....coeviiiiiiiiiiieeeeieeee e, 25
Editing Resource Descriptions..................... 25
Introduction ... 15
Portal Configuration ...........ccccovieiiiienennen 16
Template Management............cccccceeeiviinnnen 21
Grants and Benefits Mappings .......c...cccceenee. 43
Home Administration Page...........ccccccovninnnee 12
Home Local Authority Page.........cccccceiiinnne 13
Local Authority Page ........cccccooiiieiiieiii 13
Making Applications
MeESSAgES ... 76
Message Settings ........ccccoveiiiiiie 19
MESSAGES ..-eeeeieieeeeeieee e 76
My Account ..., 63
Change Email Address ........ccccceeevevcivvineennnn. 66
Change of Circumstances..............ccccvvveen.... 66
Change Password...........cccocceeeveeeiecciviieeennnn, 66
Consent History.......cccccooveviieeeieciicciiiieeee, 68
Personal Details..........cccooevvviiiivieeeenee, 63, 64
Two Step Verification ..o 67
Withdraw Consent.........cccoooiiiiiiiiieeeeee 69
My Family ..o 69
Parents Making Applications
Adding a Child.........cccceeiiiiieciee e 70
FSM Applications ..........cccceeeeeiiiiiiiiieeee e, 71
Home page........ccccoeviiiiiiiii 62
Introduction to Making Applications .............. 55
Logging in to the Citizen Portal..................... 59
Making a Free School Meals Application...... 71
My Family.........ccccoo 69
Registering for a Citizen Portal Account........ 56
Password Settings........coocoovviiiiieiniiee e, 16
Passwords
Forgotten Password...........cccccooiieiiniiinecenee. 9
Portal Configuration.............cccccvieeeieiiiiiinnee. 16
Application Settings ......ccccceiiiiiiiii s 18
Application Type Settings ........ccccoceeeerriinens 20
ECS Settings.......coviiieieiiiie e, 17
Message Settings........ccccovvviieiiiiiiiieee 19
Password Settings ........ccccocveeiiiiiiiiees 16
Scheduled Task Settings .........cccoveeeeiiinenen. 20
Site Settings ... 16
Removing Base Groups .........ccccccvveeeeeeeiiinnns 42
Resource Descriptions .............cccooeeeeee. 25
Scheduled Task Settings...........ccoceevveeeeeeeenn, 20
Site Settings......ccceeiieiiiic e 16
Template Management.............cccccvvvnninnnnnnnnn. 21
Creating a Template .........cccoeeiiiiiiiiieee 21
Deletinga Template........cccccceeivieieinienenen 24
Editing a Template ...........ccccceiiiiiiiiee 23
Templates
Creating a Template ..........occoceeiiiiiiiiees 21
Deleting a Template...........cccccvviiiiiiiiiinnns 24



Index

Editing a Template..........cccccooviiiiiniiieien, 23

Viewing Templates .........cccovieiiiiieiiiiiienne 23
Two Step Verification ..........ccccccoeveiviineen.n. 60, 67
User Management............cccccuvvvevenvenninnninnnnnnnnn. 13
v4 Online

Logging IN ..., 7

PasSWOrdS .......cooviuiiiiiiiieiiieeee e 8
Withdraw Consent.........ccccoviiveeiine e 69

Free School Meals Administration Handbook



	Free School Meals Administration
	Contents
	01 | Document Change Control
	02 | Citizen Self Service Admin
	Overview
	Using this Handbook

	03 | Managing Users
	CSSP Portal Administration
	Citizen Self Service Portal Administrator
	Logging in to One v4 Online
	Changing a Password
	Forgotten Password
	Logging in to Citizen Portal Admin

	The Citizen Portal Home Page
	Home | Administration Page
	Home | GDPR Administration Page
	Home | Local Authority Page
	User Management (Local Authority)
	Viewing User Details
	Changing a User’s email Address
	Resetting a User’s Password


	04 | General Administration
	CSSP General Administration
	Introduction to General Administration
	Portal Configuration
	Configuring the Site Settings
	Configuring Password Settings
	Configuring ECS Settings
	Configuring Application Settings
	Configuring Message Settings
	Configuring Application Type Settings
	Configuring Scheduled Task Settings
	Template Management
	Creating a Template
	Viewing Templates
	Editing a Template
	Deleting a Template
	Edit Resources
	Edit Resources
	Editing Resource Descriptions
	Configuring Automatic Emails

	Cache

	05 | GDPR
	Introduction to GDPR
	GDPR Administration
	Setting Up Questions
	Adding a New Question
	Publishing a Consent Statement
	Adding a New Consent Statement
	Clearing Cache
	Configuring Email Alerts
	Viewing Consent Withdrawals
	Viewing Consent History


	06 | Free School Meals Administration
	Introduction to Free School Meals Administration
	Creating a Dummy Base (FSM)
	Configuring FSM Applications
	Adding Additional Questions (FSM)
	Editing an Existing Additional Question
	Configuring Eligible Schools (FSM)
	Removing Base Groups

	Configuring Grants and Benefits Mappings
	Configuring FSM Settings
	Configuring Exception Settings

	Configuring Portal Status Codes
	Maintaining Status Codes
	Incomplete
	Submitted
	Adding a New Eligibility Status

	Received

	Maintaining Grants and Benefits Claim Codes
	Adding a New Claim Status
	Editing a Claim Status


	07 | Applications FSM
	Introduction to FSM Applications
	Free School Meals Applications

	Managing FSM Applications
	Searching for a FSM Application
	Reviewing FSM Applications


	08 | Making Applications
	CSSP Making Applications
	Introduction to Making Applications
	Creating an Account

	Logging in to the Citizen Portal
	GDPR Update
	Update Data Protection Consent Statement
	Two Step Verification
	Enabling Two Step Verification
	Disabling Two Step Verification


	Home Page
	My Account
	Personal Details
	Contact Details
	Change Email Address
	Change Password
	Change of Circumstances
	Two Step Verification
	Enabling Two Step Verification
	Disabling Two Step Verification

	Consent History
	Withdraw Consent

	My Family
	Adding a Child

	FSM Applications
	Making a Free School Meals Application
	Interpreting the Qualifier Codes

	Messages

	Index

